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OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

498 West Kildare Avenue

APPLICATION:

CA3-18-425

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018 (moved to November 14, 2018, November 7, and
October 24, 2018)
________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Collier Heights Historic District

Other Zoning: R-4

Date of Construction: 2005
Property Location: West blockface, North of Larchmont Circle and South of Larchmont Drive
Contributing (Y/N)? N Building Type / Architectural form/style: Modern Construction
Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: New addition and alterations
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: Interior work
Relevant Code Sections:

Sec. 16-20 & Sec. 16-20Q

Deferred Application (Y/N)?

No

Previous Applications/Known Issues: N/A

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approval
CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter
20 and Chapter 20Qof the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.

CA3-18-425 for 498 Kildare Avenue, NW
October 24, 2018
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Updates on are in italics
ADDITION

PLANS
The Applicant has provided plans that does not indicate floor area ratio (FAR), which is needed for
review. Staff recommends, the Applicant provide the FAR information.
Staff provided the FAR requirements. Staff is not concerned with this proposal.
Additionally, the Applicant has provided photos of the existing elevations that are not fully
reflective of the elevation in review. Staff cannot do a full and thorough review of proposed work.
Staff recommends, the Applicant either provide photos that encompass the entire elevation or
provide sketch plans of the existing elevations as were provided for the proposed elevations.
The Applicant has provided photos that illustrates that view of the foundation proposed with not
be seen. Staff is not concerned with this proposal.
ADDITION
The Applicant proposes to add 10 feet and 4-inch addition next to the existing screened porch that
will extend to the right of the main structure. The deck is located at the rear of the main structure
and will not proceed past the side of the house. Staff is not concern with this proposal.
Window
The Applicant also proposes to add a new window to the existing screened porch on the right
elevation. The District regulation states that on the front and side façades of new principal
structures and additions, the ratio of openings to solid; the scale, size, proportion, and location of
all openings; and the design, light patterns, and material of windows and doors shall be
established by the compatibility rule. Staff recommends the Applicant provide compatibility
comparisons on the blockface that would demonstrate a similar or same ratio of openings to solid.
Roof
With the new addition, a new roof will be constructed. The Applicant provides detail wall framing
information that address the new proposed roof. Staff is not concerned with this proposal.
ALTERATIONS
Windows and Fenestration
The Applicant proposes all new windows on the main structure to match the existing windows.
However, the Applicant fails to provide detail information regarding windows. Staff recommends
the Applicant provide a window schedule and tie that schedule to a photographic feasibility scale.
The Applicant proposes to use the existing windows and repair in-kind. Staff is not concern with
this proposal.
Doors
Likewise, the Applicant has proposed all new doors on the main structure will match the existing
doors. However, the Applicant, too, has failed to provided detail information regarding the doors.
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Staff recommends the Applicant provide a door schedule and tie that schedule to a photographic
feasibility scale.

The Applicant proposes to use the existing door in lieu of a new door. Staff is not concerned with
this proposal.
Siding
The Applicant mention in the scope of work that the siding and trims are to be reused as much as
possible and new vinyl siding and trim with match the existing. However, the Applicant doesn’t
show the feasibility of the vinyl siding to determine replacement. Staff recommends the Applicant
provide photographic information regarding the feasibility of the siding.
The Applicant will repair the existing siding in-kind on the elevation needed. Staff is not
concerned with this proposal.
Foundation
Under the new addition, the Applicant propose new footing with 6x6 posts for the foundation.
District regulation states that of new principal structures and additions, foundations shall be of
masonry or concrete construction. Other foundation materials are permitted provided if they are
compatible with the structure on which they are located and in scale, materials and style with
foundations of adjacent and surrounding structures. Staff recommends the Applicant provides
photographic and narrative evidence of like proposed foundations on adjacent and surrounding
structures to abide by the District regulations.
The Applicant has shown through photographic evidence the proposed foundation is not visible
from the public right-away. Staff is not concerned with this proposal.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve

cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File
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KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

202 Carroll Street SE - REVISED

APPLICATIONS:

CA3-18-466 (variance)
CA3-18-465 (alterations, addition, site work)

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018

FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Cabbagetown Landmark District (Subarea 4) Other Zoning: Beltline
Date of Construction: 1920, per District Inventory
Property Location:

East side of Carroll Street, between Pickett and Tennelle streets.

Contributing (Y/N)?: Yes

Building Type / Architectural style: Two-story retail-office building

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission:
• Variance request to reduce off-street parking
• Rear addition
• Exterior alterations and sitework
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: Interior Renovations
Relevant Code Section(s): Sections 16-20A.006 and 16-20A.009
Deferred Application (Y/N)?: Yes – from November 14, 2018 (Revised text in bold italics)
Previous Applications/Known Issues: Stop Work Order issued to previous owner in 2015 for unpermitted
work.

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: (CA3-18-466) Approve
(CA3-18-465) Approve with conditions.

CA2-18-465 and 466 for 202 Carroll Street (addition, alterations, variance)_REVISED
November 28, 2018
Page 2 of 2

CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter 20 and
Chapter 20A of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
CA3-18-466 (Variance)
The Applicant requests a variance to reduce the amount of required off-street parking for two residential
dwellings from two (2) to zero (0) spaces; and, to reduce the amount of off-street parking for one, 631 sf.
(other documents specify 560 sf) commercial unit from seven (7) spaces to 0.
The following responses were provided to the questions of in variance petition:
1. What are the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question (size, shape, or topography)?
The lot size is small, at 2,075 sf., and slopes severely from east to west toward Carroll Street.
2. How would the application of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Atlanta to this particular piece
of property create an unnecessary hardship?
The building at 202 Carroll Street was built in 1920, prior to the use of the automobile as a primary
means of transportation, which puts (?) an unreasonable hardship on the property.
3. What conditions are peculiar to this particular piece of property?
Due to the footprint and past use of the building, the required parking would cause an unreasonable
hardship. Furthermore, in order to meet the parking requirements required by HC-20A-SA4, portions
of the building would have to be removed to build a parking lot.
4. Submit facts to show that relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public
good or impair the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Atlanta.
Carroll Street is a walkable street and adjacent to other walkable developments in the Old Fourth
Ward, Reynoldstown, & Grant Park, which create the types of vibrant built environments that the City
of Atlanta has pursued & encouraged.
Staff Analysis

Based on the number of reduced parking spaces requested (7), Staff assumes the proposed business for
the commercial unit will be an eating and drinking establishment, which requires one space for each
100 sf. of floor area. The Staff generally concurs with the Applicant’s variance analysis about the
density and historic development pattern of Cabbagetown, the size and shape of the lot, and the
difficulty providing off-street parking on the site, particularly for the commercial component of the
proposed project. However, Staff recommends a deferral of this application to allow the Applicant
time to enter into a shared parking arrangement, as required by the District regulations, that will
mitigate the proposed reduction in parking for the planned commercial component of the project.
The Staff would recommend the Applicant provide a to-scale site plan and map indicating the location
of proposed parking spaces, a clear listing of the hours of business operation for both businesses sharing
the parking lot, written consent of property owner agreeing to the shared parking arrangements, and a
copy of a current parking lease. Staff further recommends any off-site shared parking arrangement be
entered into with a business/property owner that does not operate an eating or drinking establishment
to avoid conflicting parking demands, as required by the District regulations.
The Applicant has submitted a signed, six-month sublease agreement for shared parking of seven
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(7) spaces at the nearby property at 242 Boulevard SE (“Agave Restaurant”) for seven days a week
between the hours of 8:00am and 5:00pm. In addition, the Applicant has provided a map of the
proposed shared parking and delineated spaces. While Staff notes the parking agreement may be
between two eating and drinking establishments, the different hours of operation will not contribute
to conflicting parking demands. As such, Staff recommends approval of the requested variance.
CA3-18-465 (Addition, alterations, sitework)

The building is currently used as a residential property with a 495-sf. residential unit on the first level
and one existing 625-sf. residential unit on the second level. The proposed project includes: conversion
of the first level residential unit into a 560-sf. commercial space; addition of a second, 533 sf. residential
unit at the rear of the second level and accessed by a side staircase; reconstruction of the second level
balcony extending over the sidewalk; residing; new windows and doors; retaining walls and a walkway.
The District regulations require additions and alterations to contributing buildings to be consistent with
and reinforce the historic architectural character of the existing building.
On November 20, 2018, the Applicant submitted revised site plans and elevations that respond to
Staff’s original concerns. Staff will address each component individual below.
Addition
The proposed addition will be massed behind the existing building, located within the buildable area
of the lot, and will not exceed the height of the existing building’s roof ridgeline. Staff finds the addition
to be generally compatible with the massing, scale and architectural features of the property. In
addition, the proposed building will not exceed the maximum lot coverage of the District subarea.
Finally, the commercial component of the building constitutes more than 20% of the total heated floor
area of each structure as required by the District subarea regulations. Staff has no concerns with this
component of the project.
Alterations
The Applicants propose smooth cement fiberboard siding and trim for the upper residential levels of
the original and added sections of the building. The upper level original featured wood clapboard
siding and wood trim (doors and windows) that was removed by the previous owner (along with a
several other unpermitted alterations) in 2012. The current property owner inherits the responsibilities
of this unpermitted and unreviewed work. To this end, the District regulations require all replacement
materials or building elements match the original materials or building elements in design, size,
dimension, scale, materials. As such, Staff recommends the front and sides of the upper level of the
original section of the building have wood trim and clapboard siding with no more than a 4” to 6”
reveal. Staff also recommends the exterior window and door trim on the front and sides of the original
building substantially match the original trim in style and dimension. Finally, Staff recommends the
original transom above the upper level façade door be reopened.
The revised plans reintroduce the façade transom window and revised the trim on the historic section
of the building to substantially match the original features. Staff no longer has concerns about
these components of the project.
Staff notes the renderings specify wood trim and siding for the historic section of the building;
however, these items are not delineated on the building elevations. As such, Staff would retain its
original recommendation, slightly revised, that the siding and trim on the historic section of the
building be wood.
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Further, the windows on the rear added section of the building shall have vertical trim that terminates
in a window sill rather than an apron as depicted on the plans and all window and door trim shall also
have drip cap molding.
The revised elevations have addressed the design of the window trim. Staff no longer has concerns
with this component of the project.
Staff recommends the proposed façade balcony and side porch balustrades, columns, and flooring be
finished wood and compatible in style and dimensions with other contributing buildings of like use on
the block face. Further, Staff recommends the balustrades have a top and bottom rail with two-part
construction and butt-jointed pickets.
As with the siding/trim materials, Staff notes the renderings specify two-part construction for the
porch railing, a beadboad porch ceiling, and compatible design of the balustrade and however, these
items are not delineated on the building elevations. As such, Staff recommends these items be
addressed in the architectural elevations and Staff generally retains its original recommendations
for these architectural elements.
Site Work
The project includes repair or replacement of the existing concrete stair/walkway and retaining wall
along the north side of the property as required. Staff has no concerns with this component of the
project.
Other Issues
Staff notes that any signage and exterior lighting for the proposed commercial business in the building
will require separate design review by the Commission.
CA3-18-466 (Variance)
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve
CA3-18-465 (Addition, alterations, sitework)
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve with conditions:
1. Staff recommends the original upper level of the building shall have wood trim (windows, doors,
cornerboards) and wood clapboard siding with a 4” to 6” reveal, per Section 16-20A.006(14)(b and
c);
2. All trim (windows, doors, fascia, cornerboards, etc.) on the existing upper level of the building shall
be wood, per Section 16-20A.006(14)(b and c);
3. The Applicant shall provide documentation demonstrating the design and dimensions of the proposed
balcony and side balustrades, column, and flooring meet the compatibility rule, per Section 1620A.006 (13)(e)(1);
4. The balcony and side porch balustrades shall have a top and bottom rail with two-part construction
and butt-jointed pickets, per Section 16-20A.006(14)(b and c)
5. Staff shall review and, if appropriate, approve the final plans.
cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY
KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

OF ATLANTA

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

1022 Dimmock Street (revision of plans)

APPLICATION:

CA2-18-477

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Oakland City Historic District

Other Zoning: R-4A / Beltline

Date of Construction: N/A
Property Location: South side of White Oak Dr. between Peeples St. and US Hwy 29
Contributing (Y/N)?

N/A

Building Type / Architectural form/style: N/A

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission:
• Revisions to previously approved plans
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: N/A
Relevant Code Sections: Sections 16-20M.012 and 16-06A.008
Deferred Application (Y/N)? No
Previous Applications/Known Issues: HD-11-073 (new construction) and HD-11-164 (variance to allow
construction of partial sidewalk)

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approve.

CA2-18-477 for 1022 Dimmock Street
November 28, 2018
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CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are not in accordance
Chapter 20 and Chapter 20M of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
This application is for a revision of plans for new construction that was previously approved by the
Commission in 2011 (HD-11-073). The revised plans extend the proposed house approximately 6
ft. to the rear and add 180 sf. to the footprint. The exterior of the earlier design has not been
changed.
The proposed property is a non-conforming lot (does not meet the minimum lot area of 7,500 sf.)
The District regulations have both qualitative and quantitative requirements for additions,
alterations and site work. If an item is not discussed below, Staff found the relevant regulations
were met.
Plan Revisions
Staff concurs with the Applicant that the current design of the proposed one-story dwelling is
consistent with the plans approved by the Commission in 2011 save for the expansion of the
footprint and relocation of the side ramp / stoop to the rear of the building. Other design features
and site work appear to be the same.
The current plans have a lot coverage of 44%, which does not exceed the 55% maximum allowed
by the underlying zoning. The 24% floor area ratio (FAR) does not exceed the maximum 50%
allowed by the District regulations.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve.
cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY OF ATLANTA
KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

488 Edgewood Avenue

APPLICATION:

CA2-18-484

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Martin Luther King’s Landmark District (subarea 4) Other Zoning: Beltline
Date of Construction
Property Location:
Contributing (Y/N)?

1909
Eastside of Edgewood Avenue between, Boulevard and Daniel Street
Yes

Building Type / Architectural form/style: Historic Story front

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: Addition and alterations
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: Interior work
Relevant Code Sections: Sec. 16-20C
Deferred Application (Y/N)? No
Previous Applications/Known Issues: N/A

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approve with conditions

CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter
20 and Chapter 20I of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
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COMPATIBILITY RULE
The Compatibility rule shall govern the proposed work set forth by the applicant. The District
Regulation states, the compatibility rule shall apply to a principal structure's general façade
organization, proportion, scale, roof form, pitch and materials, door and window placement, and
other architectural details including but not limited to brackets, decorative trim, corner boards,
bottom boards, fascia boards, columns, steps and attic vents.
ADDITION
On the second level, the Applicant proposes to construct on the North Elevation a new wood deck
with horizontal wood railing of a two-story existing main structure. In addition to this construction,
the Applicant proposes to install an exit stair system on the second-level that leads to a new
proposed 8-inch concrete pad on the first-story. District regulations states that new additions,
exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic materials that
characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and shall be
compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic integrity
of the property and its environment. The proposed deck does is compatible with the massing, size
and scale of the main structure. The proposed deck will not proceed beyond the side of the main
structure encroaching on the sides set but nor exceed the rear setback. Staff is not concern with
the deck proposal.
ALTERATIONS
Bike Storage
The Applicant proposes to install a bike storage with horizontal slatted wood surround on the North
Elevation. Staff is not concerned with this proposal. Such proposed work will not destroy historic
material that characterize the property.
Door and Window on the North Elevation
The Applicant proposes to remove an existing concrete masonry infill and a roll-up door system on
the North Elevation and replace it with a window and door unit. Staff has no concern with the
replacement of the concrete masonry infill unit, which is not original to the existing structure.
However, the District regulations requires windows and door placement to be govern by the
compatibility rule. The Applicant has not provided any information to support this new window and
door system. Staff recommends the Applicant provide photographic evidence of other door window
systems on the block that would support the new proposed door and window system.
Windows on the East Elevations
On the East Elevation, the Applicant proposes to remove the brick exterior wall for the installation
of a new casement window for interior work on the second-story. Staff is concerned the removal of
the brick exterior wall would destroy historic material thus altering the historic integrity of the
existing structure. Staff recommends the new window not be installed. Additionally, the Applicant
proposes to remove glass block windows infill and install new casement windows on the first-story
of the main structure. Staff is not concerned with the removal of the glass block windows; however,
the new casement windows replacement is governed by the compatibility rule standard. The
Applicant has not provided photographic information or narrative information for comparison. Staff
recommends, the Applicant provide compatibility information for the casement windows.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions
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1. The Applicant shall provide photographic evidence of other door and window systems on
the block that would support the new proposed door and window system per, Sec.1620C.004(1)(a)(ii);
2. The new casement window on second-story shall not be installed per, Sec.16-20C.004(1)(i);
3. The Applicant shall provide compatibility information for the casement windows per,
Sec.16-20C.004(b)(2) and
4. Staff shall review and if appropriate, approve the final plans and documentation.
cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY
KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

OF ATLANTA

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

90 Wakefield Dr.

APPLICATION:

RC-18-485

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
_____________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Brookwood Hills Conservation District

Other Zoning: R-4 / Beltline.

Date of Construction: 1925
Property Location: Southwest corner of Wakefield Dr. and Camden Rd.
Contributing (Y/N)?: Yes

Building Type / Architectural form/style: Exhibits characteristics of the
Tudor style.

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: rear addition
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: N/A
Relevant Code Sections: Sec. 16-20
Deferred Application (Y/N)?: No
Previous Applications/Known Issues:

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Send a letter with comments to the
Applicant.

RC-18-485 for 90 Wakefield Dr.
November 28, 2018
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CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance with Sec.
16-20 of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
The proposed project consists of a two story addition to the rear of the existing structure. Staff finds the
design of the proposed addition to be appropriate for inclusion on a historic structure. Staff would suggest
the Applicant consider varying the materials and architectural embellishments slightly to allow for proper
differentiation between the original structure and the new addition.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Send a letter with comments to the Applicant.
cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY
Keisha Lance-Bottoms
MAYOR

OF ATLANTA

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

303 Parkway Drive (aka 300 Boulevard Avenue)

APPLICATION:

RC-18-486 (signage in right-of-way)

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: N/A

Other Zoning: C-2 on either side of ROW

Date of Construction: 1973 (existing bridge)
Property Location:

Boulevard just south of the intersection with Ralph McGill Blvd.

Contributing (Y/N)?: N/A

Building Type / Architectural form/style: N/A

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission:
• Installation of new signage on skybridge spanning the public right-of-way
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: N/A
Relevant Code Sections: Section 6-4043(e)(5)
Deferred Application (Y/N)?: No
Previous Applications/Known Issues: None

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Send a letter with comments to the
Applicant

RC-18-486 for 303 Parkway Drive (300 Boulevard Avenue)
November 28, 2018
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CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance with
Chapter 3 of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance and Section 6-4043 of the Atlanta City Code
Projects within the right-of-way fall under the purview of the Department of Public Works however,
the Commission is tasked with the review of any structures or fixtures erected or placed any rightof-way owned or controlled by the City.
The proposed project involves the replacement of existing identification signs attached to the north
and south elevations of the existing pedestrian bridge spanning Boulevard with two, new
illuminated signs (101 sf. each) and installation of new, powder-coated aluminum panels to the
bridge facades. The signage will be for WellStar Atlanta Medical Center (formerly Georgia
Baptist), which includes the skybridge as part of the complex.
The existing signage is not illuminated and is painted/attached along the longitudinal girder at the
bottom of the bridge. The proposed project will place the new, larger and illuminated signage at the
center-height of the pedestrian bridge. Based on the submitted materials, it appears the proposed
metal panel cladding will screen the existing tempered bronze glass on the sides of the bridge.
While the proposed signage will be in the right-of-way and is not subject the adjacent C-2 zoning,
Staff finds the new signage would be compliant with the City’s Sign Ordinance for C-2 zoned
properties (i.e. less than 200 sf. in size, more than 35 feet in height above the level of the surface of
the pavement). Further, the new sign lighting system will allow for variations in light color and
brightness however, the submitted materials state the colors displayed will remain constant during
lit periods with changes in programming made during the non-lit periods (not flashing). Finally,
Staff has no concerns with the new metal panel cladding proposed for the bridge, which largely
conform to the dimensions (height) of existing structure.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Send a letter with comments to the Applicant

cc:

Applicant;
File

CITY OF ATLANTA
DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

576 Park Avenue

APPLICATION:

CA3-18-487

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Grant Park Historic District
Date of Construction:

Other Zoning: R-5

1920

Property Location: Eastside of Park Avenue between Rosalia Avenue and Hansell Street
Contributing (Y/N)? Yes

Building Type / Architectural form/style: Craftsman

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: Variance for fence construction
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: Interiors
Relevant Code Sections: 20K.007
Deferred Application (Y/N)?

No

Previous Applications/Known Issues: N/A
SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approval
CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter
20 and Chapter 20K of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.

CA3-18-487 for 576 Park Avenue
November 28, 2018

FENCE
In a half-depth yard, the Applicant proposes to demo an existing picket fence and replace it with a
higher fence that is more that four feet to allow for privacy, five feet to be exact. District
regulations specifies that in a half-depth front yard, when a fence exceeds four feet in height, the
standard zoning requirements for a variance are in effect.
Variance Addendum
The Applicant responses for a variance addendum for the construction of a fence on the half-depth
yard that parallel to a sidewalk are as follows:
Extraordinary and Exceptional Conditions
The Applicant identifies the extreme lack of privacy due to the location of the main structure has
caused extraordinary and exceptions conditions. Property is located near the city pool, Grant Park
Recreation Center and in close proximity to the City of Atlanta’s Zoo. The Applicant relay the
excessive foot traffic alone with vehicle traffic has created an environment where the Applicant
cannot use the back yard as intended when the house was purchased. The Applicant also states the
current ongoing construction of a new parking facility has further pronounced the issue of traffic.
Unnecessary Hardship
The Applicant proposes that the current code create an unnecessary hardship on the Applicant
ability to utilize the side yard by not taking into account the extraordinary and exceptional
conditions that are set forth by the location of the property. The Applicant reiterates that the
current height permittable and the current picket fence only allow for a psychological barrier but
not allow for real privacy or safety.
Peculiar condition
The Applicant states the extra small yard and location of the yard creates peculiar conditions, that
put the Applicant and guest on display everytime the yard is used.

Grant relief / Detriment to the Public
The Applicant states that if granted relief the particular fence would in fact enhance the aesthetic on
the street and definitely would not be a detriment to public. Through research, the Applicant states
an investigation was done to select a fence, a Mission Style is indicative to the District’s
architecture. Furthermore, the Applicant proposes to construct the fence with open slats to allow for
proper air and not create a wall that is prohibited.

The Applicant has demonstrated that the size of the yard along with the location of this property has
created a peculiar condition that does not permitted the Applicant to use the side yard and possibly
could create an unsafe environment. Staff recognize this has been extraordinary and exception.
Currently the way the District Regulation is, it does not take into account for situations as these. By
granting a five feet fence with slots that will take the fence from a wall status would not be
detriment to the public and in fact would enhance the District further.
Staff has no concern with this proposal.

CA3-18-487 for 576 Park Avenue
November 28, 2018

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval

cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY OF ATLANTA
KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

1181 Fairview Road

APPLICATION:

CA2-18-490

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Druid Hill Landmark District Other Zoning: N/A
Date of Construction 1929
Property Location: Eastside of Fairview Road, between 665 US-23 and Springdale Road
Contributing (Y/N)?

Yes

Building Type / Architectural form/style: International

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: Installation of Solar panels
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: Interior work
Relevant Code Sections: Sec. 16-20B.003 and Sec.16-20B.005
Deferred Application (Y/N)? No
Previous Applications/Known Issues: N/A

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approval

CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter
20 and Chapter 20I of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.

CA2-18-490 for 1181 Fairview Road
November 28, 2018
Page 2 of 2

Solar Panels
The Applicant proposes to install a solar panel array on the roof of the main structure. District
regulations states new additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction, shall not destroy
historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. Additionally,
District regulations states new additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be
undertaken in such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired. The solar panels will not destroy
historic material. If the solar panels are removed in the future the essential form and integrity of
the historic property and its environment would not be impaired. Staff is not concerned with this
proposal.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve

cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY
KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

OF ATLANTA

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

35 Huntington Rd.

APPLICATION:

RC-18-493

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
_____________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Brookwood Hills Conservation District

Other Zoning: R-4

Date of Construction: 1950
Property Location: South blockface of Huntingon Rd., east of Peachtree St.
Contributing (Y/N)?: Yes

Building Type / Architectural form/style: undefined.

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: New accessory structures and fence.
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: N/A
Relevant Code Sections: Sec. 16-20
Deferred Application (Y/N)?: No
Previous Applications/Known Issues:
The original structure has been heavily altered prior to the District’s designation. While the structure retains
the form of the original structure, the original architectural details have been removed.

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Send a letter with comments.

RC-18-493 for 35 Huntington Rd.
November 28, 2018
Page 2 of 2

CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance with Sec.
16-20 of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
The proposed accessory structures consist of a guest house and a covered walkway connecting the accessory
structure to the principal structure. The accessory structure will contain a flat roof with what appears to be a
rooftop deck. The new accessory structure will be compatible with the existing accessory structure in terms
of design and style. However, Staff would suggest the Applicant consider installing an accessory structure
which is in keeping with the style of historic accessory structures in the District.
The Applicant has applied for a rear yard setback variance and a special exception to increase the height of a
proposed fence. Staff has not received information regarding the height or location of the proposed fence
requiring the special exception. As such, Staff suggests the Applicant clarify the location and height of all
proposed fences on the property. Besides the lack of information on the proposed fences, Staff finds that the
granting of the proposed variances will not impair the purposes or intent of the preservation ordinance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Send a letter with comments.
cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY

OF ATLANTA

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

1174 Donnelly Avenue SW

APPLICATIONS:

CA3-18-497

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018

FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Oakland City Historic District

Other Zoning: R-4 / Beltline

Date of Construction: 1930
Property Location:

South side of Donnelly Ave. between Oakland Dr. and Lawton St.

Contributing (Y/N)?: Yes

Building Type / Architectural style: Side-gable Bungalow

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission:
• Rear addition
• Replacement of existing windows on front and sides
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission:
• Replacement of screen panels on porch
Relevant Code Sections: Sections 16-20M.012, 16-06.008, and 16-20.008, and 16-20.009
Deferred Application (Y/N)?: No
Previous Applications/Known Issues:

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions.

CA3-18-497 for 1174 Donnelly Ave SW
November 28, 2018
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CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter 20 and

Chapter 20M of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
The proposed project primarily consists of a one-story, rear addition to accommodate a new master
bedroom and bathroom. The addition will have a telescoping gable roof, a continuous foundation
coated with stucco and smooth, cementitious siding and trim. New windows on the rear elevation will
be three-over-one, double-hung sash units. The sides of the proposed addition are devoid of windows.
The existing front porch screen will also be replaced with new screen panels.
The District regulations have both qualitative and quantitative requirements for additions and
alterations. If an item is not discussed below, Staff found the relevant regulations were met.
Alterations – Windows
The current windows are one-over-one wood double-hung sash units. The project plans show the
existing windows to be two-over-one double-hung sash units. Staff recommends the Applicant revise
the existing elevations to accurately depict the current conditions and materials.
Further, the District regulations require replacement windows to maintain the size and shape of the
original window openings and meet the compatibility rule for window styles that predominate in other
contributing houses on that block face and be internally consistent with the historic design of the
existing dwelling. Staff suggests the original wood windows be retained and repaired. If they are to be
replaced, Staff recommends the Applicant demonstrate the proposed window styles meet the
compatibility rule or be one-over-one-double-hung sash windows.
Other Issues
The brick veneer of the existing Bungalow buildings is not painted. Staff recommends the brick
masonry remain unpainted.
Staff Suggestion: The original wood windows should be retained and repaired.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval conditioned upon the following:
1. The Applicant shall revise the existing elevations to accurately depict the current conditions
and materials, per Section 16-20.008(c)(1);
2. The Applicant shall demonstrate the replacement windows meet the Compatibility Rule or be
one-over-one double-hung sash units, per Section 6-20M.013(2)(o);
3. Unpainted masonry shall remain unpainted, per Section 16-20.009; and,
4. Staff shall review and, if appropriate, approve the final plans.
cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

75 / 85 Boulevard
CA3-18-410
November 14, 2018

CITY

OF ATLANTA

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

KEISHA LANCE
BOTTOMS
MAYOR

55 TRINITY AVENUE, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

75 / 85 Boulevard

APPLICATION:

CA3-18-410 – Revision to previously approved plans for a 13-unit townhouse
development.

MEETING DATE: November 14, 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Martin Luther King, Jr. Landmark District

Other Zoning: Beltline Zoning Overlay

Date of Construction: NA
Property Location: East side of Boulevard, between Old Wheat Street and Irwin Street
Contributing (Y/N)?: No

Building Type / Architectural form/style: NA

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: Revisions to plans
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: Previously approved architecture / design.
Relevant Code Sections: Sec. 16-20C
Deferred Application (Y/N)?: No.
Previous Applications/Known Issues: Original project approved (CA3-17-547, CA3-17-559, and CA3-17-560.

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approval.

75 / 85 Boulevard
CA3-18-410
November 14, 2018

CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter 20 of the
City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
As noted above, the property is also subject to the Beltline Zoning Overlay, which requires the approval of a
Special Administrative Permit (SAP) to ensure compliance with those zoning regulations.
Project Revision
Since the Commission’s conditional approval earlier this year, the Staff had approved revised plans that
conformed to the Commission’s conditions. Since that time, the Applicant has completed discussions with
adjacent property owners and property boundary research. As a result of this research, the Applicant
determined that the rear north-south alley that they had planned on using for vehicle access to their rear
building (the garages in the rear building would have faced east toward the alley) is not available as a portion
of it has been replatted to the adjacent property owners.
As a result, the revision to plans the Applicant has requested now would move the rear building to the west
(closer to the front building), making the rear setback larger and the motor court thinner. The architecture,
materials, size, height, number of units, etc. of the project would not change from what was previously
approve by the Staff earlier this year, which complied with the Commission’s conditional approval from
earlier this year.
CA3-18-490:
Based upon the following:
a) The revised site plan for the proposed project meets the District regulations, per Section 16-20C.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval.

CITY OF ATLANTA
DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

643 Grady Place, SW

APPLICATION:

CA3-18-407

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018 (moved from November 14th, November 7th from
October 24th)
________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: West End Historic DistrictOther Zoning: R-4/ Beltline
Date of Construction:
Property Location
Avenue

1880-1900
West side, between Ralph David Abernathy Avenue and Oglethorpe

Contributing (Y/N)?

Building Type / Architectural form/style: Queen Anne Cottage

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: Addition and Alterations
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: Interior
Relevant Code Sections:

Sec. 16-20G.006

Deferred Application (Y/N)?

No

Previous Applications/Known Issues: Stop Work Order placed
SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions

CA3-18-407 for 643 Grady Place, SW
November 14, 2018 moved to November 7, 2018 from October 24th
Page 2 of 5

CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter
20 and Chapter 20G of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
(Applicant second responses in italics) the last changes will be done in red italics
Staff notes that the Applicant has submitted new elevations the reflect the correct labelling. The RightSide elevation is now the South-Side elevation, Front elevation is now the East- Side elevation, Rear
elevation is now the West- Side elevation and Left Side elevation is not the North- Side elevation. Staff’s
new comments will reference the new labelling.

ADDITION
The Applicant proposes to remove an existing non-contributing addition to construct a new addition
at the rear of the main structure to accommodate for a bedroom and bathroom. This new addition
will not go beyond the rear or side setbacks. The addition will not change or extend above the
existing roof line. Additionally, the Applicant proposes to add a ridge vent that will be continuous
on the entire roof. Staff is not concern with the proposed addition.
Deck
The Applicant proposes a new deck at the rear of the main structure that will extend around to the
right-side elevation of the main structure. The District Regulations states that decks shall be
constructed to the rear of the structure and shall not extend beyond the sides of the structure. Staff
recommends the deck does not extend onto the right-side elevation. Furthermore, the Staff
recommends, the Applicant can construct a porch on the ride side elevation this porch to achieve
the same affect with e a stoop that is no larger than 3x3. The District Regulation’s on porches,
states new or replacement porches shall contain balustrades, columns and other features consistent
with the architectural style of the house or other original porches in that block.
The Applicant has submitted revised plans that shows the new deck will not exceed around to the
right- side elevation of the main structure. Furthermore, the revised plans illustrate the Applicant
proposes to construct a porch on the right-side elevation with a stoop that is no larger than 3x3
with balustrades. Staff is not concerned with this proposal.
Alterations
In addition to the new proposed addition the Applicant proposes to do several alterations to the
existing structure.
Front Porch
Steps
The Applicant has demonstrated in the plans the proposal to re-orient the front step entry from the
front of the house to a side right entry. Staff has no concern with this reorientation. District
Regulation states that all front porch steps shall have closed risers and ends. Staff recommends the
steps have closed risers and ends to abide by the District Regulation.
On the revised plans the Applicant submitted, the Applicant has not re-orient the front step entry
has originally proposed. Applicant has proposed to retain the existing steps and construct closed
risers and ends abiding by the District Regulations. Staff is not concerned with this proposal.
Floor

CA3-18-407 for 643 Grady Place, SW
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Photos provided by the Applicant demonstrates the front porch floor is rotten and need of
replacement. However, the Applicant has not indicated in the scope of work the specifics of the floor
repair. Staff recommends the Applicant provide detail narrative of porch floor repair.
The Applicant has proposed to repair in-kind the front porch floor. Staff is not concerned with
this proposal.
After further investigation, Staff learned the only material on the porch floor is plywood. The
Applicant now proposes to replace the porch flooring with pressure wood with butt joints that will
not leave gaps. Staff is not concerned with this new development
Railings
The Applicant proposes new 42-inch wood railings on the front porch. The photos provided by the
Applicant demonstrates the porch railings are not original and not architecturally significant to the
main structure. Staff recommends the front porch rails be appropriately scaled to the front façade
with the top rail no higher than the bottom sills of the front façade windows. Staff further
recommends any additional height be achieved using a simple plane extension only after the need for
the additional height can be documented to Staff.
The Applicant proposes new 42’s wood railings on the main structure. Staff does recommend the
height of the top rail shall be no more than 33 inches above the finish porch floor and any
additional height be achieved using a simple plane extension.
Columns
The Applicant provided photos demonstrating rotting columns on the pedestal. However, the
Applicant does not indicate what work will be done on the columns. The Staff recommends the
Applicant replace the pedestal on the column in-kind. In addition, the Staff recommends the
Applicant repair in-kind any part of the columns that needs repair.
The Applicant through revised plans and narrative has proposed rotting columns pedestals will
be repaired and replaced in-kind. Staff is not concerned with this proposal.
Foundation
The Applicant proposes new stucco finish on the new and existing foundation on the main structure.
Inventory information indicates the existing foundation is brick which since has, in places, been
changed to concrete blocks. The District Regulation states, foundation materials, including infill
materials, shall replicate the original materials in. size, shape, color, texture and mortar, and shall
be installed using construction techniques like the original. Staff recommends brick as the
material for the foundation. And new foundations shall be of masonry or concrete construction

The Applicant on the revised plans still proposes the new foundation infill be concrete blocks
with stucco finish. The Applicant has also illustrated brick priers will remain brick and
unpainted. Staff recommends the concrete blocks do not have a stucco finish.
Windows
The Applicant has shown on the plans 6 over 6 windows on the front and right-side elevations. On
the left side elevation along with 6 over 6 window, a multi-pan window that sits between the 6 over
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6 windows will be installed. The photos the Applicant provided indicates the windows are not
original to the main structure. The Applicant has not provided specifics material proposed for the
windows. Staff recommends the Applicant provided specific information regarding the windows in
a window schedule.
On the revised plans, the Applicant proposes 6 over 6 wood windows with lite divides on the entire
main structure with the exception on the left-side elevation. On the left-side elevation, a multipan window sits between the two 6 over 6 windows. Staff recommends original windows and
framing be retained. If the original windows and framing are not retainable. Staff recommends
the multi-pan window be replaced with a 6 over 6 windows. District Regulation states, new doors
and windows, when permitted, shall be compatible in scale, size, proportion, placement, and
style to existing windows and doors.
The Applicant has proposed to replace the multi-pan window on the Northside elevation with a
wood frame six over six window that mimic the same on the Southside elevation. Staff is not
concerned with this new proposal.
Door
The proposed door is shown on the plans; however, the Applicant has not provided specifics about
any of the doors. District Regulations, states that new doors and windows, when permitted, shall be
compatible in scale, size, proportion, placement, and style to existing windows and doors. Staff
recommends the Applicant provide specific information on all doors.
The Applicant has proposed as front wood Craftsman style door with upper three window
transoms. Staff is not concerned with this proposal
Fenestration
Staff has concerns of the fenestration pattern on the left
District Regulation states, the scale, size, proportion,
construction shall be established by the compatibility
provides, compatibility comparisons on the blockface
demonstrated on the left side elevation.

side elevation due to the new addition.
and location of all openings in new
rule. Staff recommends the Applicant
that supports the fenestration pattern

The Applicant changed the original fenestration pattern on the North elevation of the main
structure to now include a wood frame divided lite window that mimics the window on the right of
Eastside Elevation. Staff is not concerned with the new fenestration pattern on the main
structure.
Siding
The siding on the existing structure is asbestos. The Applicant proposes new cement boarded siding
to replace the asbestos siding. District Regulations states siding repair or replacement shall match
the original in material, scale and direction. The original siding on the existing house would have
been wood, therefore, Staff recommends, horizontal wood siding replace the asbestos siding.
The Applicant proposes to install horizontal wood siding. Staff is not concerned with this
proposal.
Roof Material
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The Applicant proposes to install new asphalt shingles on two layers of felt. Staff is not concerned
with this proposal.
Sitework
Concrete Pads
The Applicant proposes to remove the concrete pads that are currently on site. Staff is not
concerned with the removal of the concrete pads.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions
1. The height of the top rail shall be no more than 33 inches above the finish porch floor and
any additional height be achieved using a simple plane extension, per Sec. 16-20G.006(9)(d);
2. Staff recommends the concrete blocks do not have a stucco finish, per Sec.16-20G.006(5)(a);
3. Brick shall be the replacement material for the existing foundation on the main structure, per
Sec.16-20G.006(5)(a);
4. The original windows and framing shall be retained. if the original windows and framing are
not retainable, per Sec.16-20G.006(3)(a) and
5. Staff shall review and if appropriate, approve the final plans and documentation.

cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY
KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

OF ATLANTA

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

562 West End Place

APPLICATION:

CA3-18-390

MEETING DATE:
November 28, 2018
_____________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: West End Historic District
Other Zoning: R-4A / Beltline.
Date of Construction: Early 1900’s
Property Location: East blockface of West End Place, south of Oak St., north of Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd.
Contributing (Y/N)?: Yes Building Type / Architectural form/style: Craftsman Bungalow
Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: Revision to plans involving the roof.
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: N/A
Relevant Code Sections: Sec. 16-20 & Sec. 16-20G
Deferred Application (Y/N)?: Yes. Deferred 11/14/2018. Updated text in bold italics.
Previous Applications/Known Issues: The Commission previously reviewed and approved application
CA3-16-160 for alterations and additions at this address. In this initial review, the Applicant relayed to the
Commission and Staff that the ridgeline of the principal side gabled roof would be repaired, but that the
original roof would remain intact. On August 30, 2018 Staff was alerted to the entire roof of the principal
structure being replaced. The Office of Buildings Inspection Staff placed a Stop Work Order on the property
afterwards.

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions.

CA3-18-390 for 562 West End Pl.
November 7, 2018
Page 2 of 4

CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance with Sec.
16-20 & Sec. 16-20G of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
Plans
The Applicant has submitted the previously approved plans which were stamped by Staff in place of updated
plans showing the new scope of work (i.e. roof & dormer replacement, front porch replacement, window
replacement, etc.). Staff finds that the previous plans are not sufficient for review as the project scope has
changed drastically from what the Commission approved and Staff signed off on. As such, Staff recommends
the Applicant provide updated plans showing the new scope of work.
The Applicant has submitted updated plans for review. The plans contain foundation plans for the new front
porch and a framing plan for the new principal roof and front dormer. However, these plans do not accurately
reflect many of the exiting/proposed conditions of the site. The instances of the plans departing from the
existing/proposed work includes, but is not limited to, the following:
•

•

•

•

The front façade window/door pattern does not match the field conditions. The plans show the central
entrance to be centered between the two side window groups. The field conditions show the center
window being placed off center-right. Further, the proposed elevations call for the center window in
the right window group to be replaced with siding.
The front porch columns on the proposed elevations are spaced so as to center the front steps. The
previously existing front porch steps were off center-right to match the principal entry’s location on
the front façade.
The scale of the graphics used in the proposed elevations does not appear to reflect the existing
structure’s spatial relationships. For instance, the front façade and proposed dormer are much
narrower in width than the existing structure and previously existing dormer. These errors are
carried over on the side facades where the side facing gables are drawn to be much narrower in width
than the previously existing gables.
The new windows on the left side gable are not centered in the gable face as was previously proposed.

Further, the roof plan and the elevations are not internally consistent as the roof plans call for a new hipped
principal roof and a hipped dormer. As such, Staff recommends the plans be re-drawn so as to be internally
consistent and accurately reflect the previously existing/proposed conditions of the site.
Staff would note for the benefit of the Applicant that detailed structural plans will be required for the
new/revised permits to include both the new front porch and the replacement of the principal roof.
The Applicant has provided updated drawings which satisfy Staff’s concerns regarding plan accuracy. As
such, Staff finds these recommendations have been met.
Roof and dormer replacement
The Applicant has revised their plans to require the replacement of the principal roof and dormer. As the
photographs appear to show the original roof and dormer has already been removed from the site, Staff finds
that requiring their retention is infeasible. However, given the project has exceeded the scope of the previous
approval and the issued permits, Staff finds it is appropriate to condition the work on the roof and dormer to
prevent any further deviation from the original approval. As such, Staff recommends the principle roof be
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built to match the pitch, height, and shape of the original principle roof. Staff further recommends the dormer
be installed to match the pitch, height, shape, design, and style of the original dormer. With regards to the
dormer fenestration, Staff recommends the new dormer fenestration match the materials, style shape, size, and
design of the original. Staff further recommends the new chimney be installed in the location of the original
chimney and that the new chimney match the original with regards to height, materials, color, and style.
As stated above the plans provided by the Applicant show two versions of a new roof and dormer, one
containing hipped roofs and the other containing a side gabled roofs which do not match the previously
existing roofs. As such, Staff retains their recommendations regarding the principal and dormer roofs. As a
result of the incorrect graphics in the drawings the dormer fenestration proposed does not match the original.
As such, Staff retains the recommendations related to the dormer fenestration.
The Applicant has stated their intent to re-build the chimney using the original brick. Per the Applicant’s
narrative, a specialty mortar mix will be used in conjunction with the historic chimney brick. As this was the
original intent of the Commission’s previous approval, Staff has no concerns with this proposal and finds the
related condition to be met.
The updated plans show the accurate roof form on the existing and proposed roofs. However, Staff would
note that the updated plans refer to the roof work as “roof repair” as opposed to the replacement of the
existing roof. Staff recommends the roof plans note “original roof to be replaced in-kind”.
Front porch
The original front porch of the structure was removed in its entirety. The original plans showed portions of
the front porch being replaced, such as the columns and flooring. However, in the current condition, Staff
finds that an extreme loss of historic fabric has occurred. Staff recommends the Applicant provide a detailed
narrative explaining how the front porch will be reconstructed along with a detailed photographic and itemized
inventory of the remaining historic front porch materials so Staff can properly assess the properties remaining
historic fabric.
The Applicant has submitted a narrative discussing the construction of the new front porch and photographs
of the partially reconstructed porch foundation. A photograph of a pile of what appears to be historic wood
trim and an interior door were submitted with the label “Saved material on site.” However, it is unclear
whether this is the historic material from the front porch or from elsewhere on the property. As such, Staff
retains its recommendation for a detailed photographic and itemized inventory of the remaining historic front
porch materials.
No updated information relating to this condition has been received. As such, Staff retains this
recommendation. Staff further recommends that all original front porch materials listed in the itemized
inventory be re-used in the new front porch.
Window and door replacement
The Applicant’s narrative regarding the windows and doors as being retained where possible is concerning as
the original intent of the approved project, and permitted plans, required the retention of all doors and windows
original to the structure with repairs to be made in-kind. As documentation of the remaining historic fabric is
required by both the letter and intent of the District regulations, Staff finds it appropriate to recommend the

CA3-18-390 for 562 West End Pl.
November 7, 2018
Page 4 of 4

Applicant provide a detailed photographic and itemized inventory of the existing historic windows. Staff also
recommends the window and door inventory be keyed to a simple floorplan so Staff can properly assess the
properties remaining historic fabric.
The Applicant has submitted a detailed inventory of the right-side façade windows on the property.
Photographs also confirm the front façade windows are intact. However, no indication has been given as to
the status of the left-side façade windows. As such, Staff recommends the Applicant provide a detailed
photographic and itemized inventory of the existing historic windows which has been keyed to a site plan for
the left side façade windows.
The Applicant has provided updated information stating that all original front and side windows are on
site and will be retained. This information is corroborated by photographs previously submitted which
contained no notations or narrative. As such, Staff finds this recommendation has been met.
Review type:
Staff would note for the benefit of the Applicant and the Commission that the original Staff Report discussed
the potential removal of the roof due to the extreme damage to the ridgeline. Staff was concerned that an
alteration of that magnitude would require a Type IV Certificate of Appropriateness for a partial demolition
of the structure. Had that process been applied for, Staff would have likely supported the request (not including
the deviations from the original plans discussed elsewhere). As such, Staff finds it is not productive to require
the project to go through this process now. However, as Staff’s recommendations would require a deferral of
the application to allow the Applicant to comply, Staff finds it is appropriate to upgrade the review of the
project from a Type II revision to plans to a Type III for major alterations. Staff will make the necessary
changes for this review in advance of the deferred meeting date.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval conditioned upon the following:
1. The roof plans shall note “original roof to be replaced in-kind”;
2. The Applicant shall provide an itemized inventory of the remaining historic front porch materials so
Staff can properly assess the properties remaining historic fabric, per Sec. 16-20.009;
3. All original front porch materials listed in the itemized inventory shall be re-used in the new front
porch; and,
4. Staff shall review and if appropriate, approve the final plans and documentation.
cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File
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MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

499 Irwin Street

APPLICATION:

CA3-18-246 – Four (4) new townhouses, 2 Single family houses, and 1 six (6) unit
apartment building, CA3-18-414 for the consolidation of three (3) lots into one
(1) lot, and CA3-18-415 for a variances.

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Martin Luther King, Jr. Landmark District

Other Zoning: Beltline Zoning Overlay

Date of Construction: 1970s (one-story commercial building on site)
Property Location: South Side of Irwin Street, east side of Hogue Street
Contributing (Y/N)?: No

Building Type / Architectural form/style: NA

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: New construction
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: None
Relevant Code Sections: Sec. 16-20C
Deferred Application (Y/N)?: Yes - 7/10/2018, 9/26/2018, and 11/7/2018 meetings. Updated materials submitted
11/26/2018.
Previous Applications/Known Issues: Property rezoned in February 2018 from Subarea 2 to Subarea 3 of District.

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Deferral to December 12, 2018 of CA3-18-246
and CA3-18-415 and denial without prejudice of CA3-18-414.

499 Irwin Street - CA3-18-246, CA3-18-414 and CA3-18-415
November 28, 2018
Page 2 of 9

CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter 20 of the
City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
As noted above, the property is also subject to the Beltline Zoning Overlay, which requires the approval of a
Special Administrative Permit (SAP) to ensure compliance with those zoning regulations.
The Staff recommends that if Applicant has not already done so, they initiate the application process for the
required Beltline Zoning Overlay SAP.
Overall Project Revisions
The overall project’s site plan and general concept has been revised. The original proposal was a six 6) unit
townhouse building spanning almost the entire length of the Irwin Street frontage and a duplex facing Hogue
Street. Now the project consists of a four (4) unit townhouse building facing Irwin Street, a live-work unit at
the corner of Irwin and Hogue Streets (generally in the same location as the current, non-contributing
building), two (2) single family houses facing Hogue Street, and a six (6) unit apartment complex divided
amongst three buildings that is behind the new single-family houses, extending to the south behind some
existing single-family houses. The vehicle access has been changed to one way in on Hogue Street and one
way out through the north-south alley on the west side of the property.
Compatibility Rule Comparisons
The District regulations require compatibility rule analysis for several aspects of the project, most notably
the potential maximum building height and setbacks, both of which are based on the range of the smallest
and largest dimensions. Normally, in Subarea 3 this comparison would be made to contributing buildings on
the block (vs. the block face) within the subarea, but in this case the subject property is the only Subarea 3
property on the block or immediately nearby. As such, the compatibility rule comparison properties need to
be established for the project based on other nearby, similar contributing buildings. No such compatibility
rule comparison information has been provided by the Applicant for any potential comparison, except for the
building height using 109 Hogue Street to the south. However, 109 Hogue Street is a non-contributing
building in the District and thus cannot be used for compatibility rule comparisons. The lack of this
information makes it difficult to assess several key characteristics of the project.
The Staff would recommend the Applicant provide a complete compatibility rule analysis for the project.
Given the unique geography of this portion of Subarea 3 (isolated from other Subarea 3 portions of the
District, the Staff assisted the Applicant with determining their point(s) of comparison for their compatibility
rule analysis, which as noted above, the Staff thought should be Subarea 3 properties. In this case, the
property used for comparison for the townhouses was 29 Boulevard (just south of Edgewood Avenue) and
527 Irwin Street (the corner store building on the block to the west), for the live-work unit at the corner was
527 Irwin Street, and for the two (2) new single-family houses were the contributing houses on Hogue Street.
These new points of comparison are included in the application package that is before the Commission now.
The Staff would recommend the Applicant provide a complete compatibility rule analysis for the project
based on the different pertinent points of comparison.
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Lot Consolidation (CA3-18-414)
The City’s current property records indicate that there are three (3) lots contained with the project area. In
the most recent submission, the final platting pattern has not been established, but the Staff can conclude it is
not the current configuration recognized by the City. The consolidation would allow the Applicant to have
one unified development plat, which then could be divided through a future subdivision request or the
creation of a condominium arrangement.
At this time, no information or documentation has been provided by the Applicant in support of this request.
The Staff would recommend deferral of this application to allow time for the Applicant to address the lot
consolidation criteria in the District regulations.
Variance (CA3-18-415)
Given the segregated points of comparison for the difference components of the project, the Applicant
asserts that variances are no longer needed for the townhouses, the live-work unit, the single-family houses,
and the apartment building. While the Applicant has provided pertinent information for each of the points of
comparison documenting compliance with the setbacks and height requirements / allowances, this does not
mean that all the District regulations have been met. As is noted in this Staff Report, there are several nonquantitative, design / architectural elements of the project that need to be changed, several non-quantitative,
design / site plan elements that were not yet shown on the documents given their current level of detail could
also need to be changed when detailed in the future, and that architectural changes will need t to be made to
increase the compatibility of the project components with the immediately surrounding properties.
Density, Building Mass, Overall Envelope, and Setbacks
The District regulations to not have floor area ratio requirements, but regulate density and building mass by
building height maximums and setbacks. Notwithstanding the lack of compatibility rule information for the
project, the Staff has several key concerns about the building massing, overall envelope and setbacks.
First, the townhouse component of the project contains a massing that is not compatible with the District
given its use of multiple cantilevered building projections, elevated rear projections, inset first floors on the
front façade, a slab on grade construction technique, the use of both flat and pitched roofs, and a prominent
fire wall / unit wall indications on the first floor. Though there are some non-contributing buildings and
designs in the District with some of these elements, the Staff is not aware of a contributing building that
incorporates all or even some of these massing components.
In the revised design, the townhouse grouping has been reduced to four (4), 20 ft. wide units. A couple of the
design features that were problematic have been removed from the current design, including the cantilevered
rear portion (which includes a shared, single-support pillar), and pilasters that emphasizes the internal
townhouse program of the building. The Staff would recommend that the pilasters on the townhouses be
eliminated from the design.
Second, the massing of the duplex building facing Hogue Street is significantly more than any single-family
or duplex structure that the Staff is aware of in the District. The duplex will be about 40 ft. wide, and include
multiple cantilevered building projections, elevated rear projections, inset first floors on the front façade, and
a slab on grade construction technique. The Staff is concerned that this duplex will have no massing
relationship to other houses in the District.
The duplex facing Hogue Street has been divided into two single-family houses with a double front porch and
basements. The concern the Staff has about the massing of the single-family houses is that they appear as a
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three-story massing vs. a true below ground basement with two levels of living space above. Houses with
similar massing in the District either have a relatively even height crawl space foundation or a foundation
that is a tall as what is proposed for the houses. In the latter case, however, the properties with those houses
is even with (as in the case of 102 Hogue Street immediately to the south) or rises from the street level
meaning that the foundation gets short to the rear of the house. In the proposed design, the front of the
foundation under the front porch is the shortest portion (despite the use of brick on the sides of that level)
helping this level appear as a basement. It is also not clear if the roof pitch is compatible with similar
houses in the District. The Staff would recommend the first-floor height of the single-family houses be
lowered to be similar to foundation heights on lots with similar topography and the Applicant document the
compatibility of the proposed roof pitch.
Third, regarding the setbacks, even without knowing the exact quantitative requirements, the Staff is
concerned that the proposed setbacks will not reinforce the street patterns of which they will become a part.
The townhouses are very close to Irwin Street and the duplex is set farther back from Hogue Street.
The Staff finds that the townhouses and live / work unit meet their respective setback requirements. It is not
clear if the single-family houses and apartment complex meets the quantitative setback requirements. The
Staff would recommend the Applicant document that all components of the project meet their respective
setback requirements.
Fourth, the Staff is concerned about the overall site plan / arrangement of the project. The gap along Hogue
Street between the townhouses and the duplex is 47 ft., breaking the streetscape patterns generally found in
the District, even on corner lots. This gap is further “highlighted” given that the clear majority of the gap is
taken up by pavement and driveways. The highly visible interior, “core” of the site is almost completely
occupied by paving including a 22-ft. wide driveway for the entire length of the townhouses. The Staff finds
that this site plan will make the project stand apart from, rather than integrate with, the District’s
predominant built character and street patterns.
In the revised design, the gap between the buildings along Hogue Street (now between a single-family house
and the live-work unit) has been reduced, as has the driveway size to the townhouses and live-work unit.
However, by creating a stand-alone driveway for the single-family house, an even wider expanse of paved
area has been created. The Applicant notes that the driveway for the northern of the two single-family
houses will be wrapped by a privacy fence, though it is not clear where that would be on the site plan.
However, the front portion of the single-family property and the driveway for the rest of the project will still
fully visually adjacent to each other. As such, the Staff would recommend that the vehicle access for all the
buildings be consolidated as much as possible to eliminate or reduce the visual prevalence of paved areas
from the public street, and additional compatible screening be established between any remaining adjacent
vehicle access points.
Notwithstanding the Staff’s concerns about the overall massing and building form, the Staff would note that
the District regulations also state that these calculated heights are “authorized but are subject to further
compatibility restrictions under other provisions of this district relative to building form, scale, massing and
materials.”
The Staff would recommend the building massing and massing components be substantially revised to be
compatible with the building forms and massing found with contributing buildings in the District.
The Staff would further recommend that all the setbacks and the overall site plan is revised to be compatible
with the District built character and streetscape patterns in addition to meeting the quantitative compatibility
rule requirements.
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The most significant new component of the project is the creation of a six (6) unit apartment building behind
the now single-family houses and extending to the south behind the existing single-family houses. While the
idea of having some type units in this southern extension of the property has been a part of the project
discussions from the beginning, the final form has changed. Originally, the concept was to include a duplex
in this location. More recently, the Staff discussed with the Applicant having units in this location that would
be smaller and more like accessory dwelling units, studios, or alley houses – buildings that would appear
secondary to the buildings along Hogue Street and would be visually less prominent. The proposed
apartment complex broken down into three separate buildings does not achieve this result. Each building
(though it does contain two units vs. one) has almost the same amount of square footage as the single-family
houses that would have in front of them. (Given the Staff’s concerns about the exposed basement in the
single-family houses, the Staff finds that it is not reasonable to include them in this visual / massing critique.)
As a result, its overall size and solid massing of the three apartment buildings are not secondary to the
buildings along Hogue Street and will create a visually dominant feature on the site. The Staff finds that
achieving the additional units in three (3) rectangular massed buildings (even with the simplified roofs) is
not compatible with the built character in the District and does not meet the District regulations. The Staff
would recommend the six (6) additional apartment living units be achieved through multiple, substantially
smaller buildings.
The Staff would note that the overall site plan and building typology has been updated by the Applicant to
reflect discussions with the Staff and community leadership. At the same time, the Staff understands that
there are a variety of site plan arrangement and site plan features that are not detailed yet, including any
fencing, streetscape details, screening, landscaping, materials, etc. These will play a substantive role in
determining whether the proposed site plan is in fact meets the District regulations when it is finalized. The
Staff would recommend the Applicant provide a more detailed site plan to allow the Staff to determine if all
aspects of the proposed site plan meet the District regulations.
It is not clear how the minimal amount of open space that is required for multifamily development has been
provided, given the total square footage of the project is not provided. The Staff would recommend the
Applicant document compliance with the open space provision of the District regulations.
In the revised submission does not include open space calculations. The Staff would retain its previous
recommendation.
Building Articulation and Building Components
Beyond its concerns about the overall building massing and massing components, the Staff is concerned that
the buildings’ articulation and individual building components are not compatible with the respective historic
character of the District. The proposed townhouse building includes an unusual front porch design,
incompatible front doors, different size windows, different types of window groupings (some “paired” and
some with a small strip of building face between them), the lack of windows on the end units, a horizontal
window unit, an incompatible window light pattern, and Juliet balconies with French doors. Further, the
regulations require a minimum of 60 percent of the length of the building façade shall contain fenestration
and sidewalk-level development without fenestration shall not exceed a maximum length of 10 feet of
façade.
The Staff has similar concerns about the duplex structure, including even more so the lack of windows on the
sides of the structure.
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Notwithstanding that the Applicant did not provide compatibility rule comparisons for building components
in their submission, it is not clear to the Staff how the proposed building design is consistent with the
predominant building proportions, elements, relationship to the street, fenestration patterns, etc. in the
District. In some ways, the proposed building articulation and components seem like a combination of
elements from the various buildings vs. a use of components in a cohesive, unified design. The Staff would
recommend the building articulation and building components are utilized in a meaningful, coherent manner,
rather than an aggregation of various historic and contemporary elements.
The townhouse building’s articulation and components are revised from the first version reviewed by the
Commission based on discussions with the Staff and community leadership. However, the Staff is still
concerned about the size, grouping, and arrangement of the windows. While the number of different sizes
has been reduced (they will have two different sized windows with one-over-one light divisions), their
grouping and positioning is still incompatible with the façade size. For example, the size of windows
includes smaller version on the ground floor and the top floor, with a larger size in the middle vs. a
progressive order from largest to smallest. Though it appreciates the use of the false window on the top
floor, the Staff is still concerned about the amount of fenestration compared to the size of the façade. The
Staff is also concerned about the lack of windows on the west and east elevations of the townhouse building,
including that there is no east elevation provided of the townhouse building.
In addition, even though brick headers and sills have been added to the windows and a solder course has
been added to the top of the building, the Staff is concerned about the lack of articulation in the façade itself,
such as water tables, solider courses at floor levels, window / door opening headers, articulated parapet
wall, etc.
Similar concerns exist for the live-work building, particularly related to the amount of blank wall on the
second level of the east elevation. No west elevation has been provided of the live-work building.
Further, the Staff is concerned on the now single-family houses about the window grouping (small triple
window on the front façade, for example), lack of windows on the side elevations, and the use of full size
windows on the “basement” level. The front and side facades are not compatible with the District and do
not meet the District regulations.
The Staff has similar concerns about the now three, two-unit apartment buildings.
The Staff would recommend that full and detailed elevations of all sides of each building be provided to
allow the Staff to determine if all sides of each building meet the District regulations.
The Staff would recommend the Applicant continue to work with the Staff to refine the building articulation
and building components of all the buildings to make them compatible with the District and to meet the
District regulations.
Building Materials
Similar to its concerns about the building articulation and building components, the Staff is concerned that
the building materials are not compatible are not compatible with the historic character of the District. The
proposed townhouse building combines horizontal wood siding and brick veneer in a manner that the Staff
finds is not a predominant pattern on contributing building in the District. Of concern to the Staff is the use
of the full brick façade on just the front façade of the proposed townhouse building and the use of the wood
siding on the basement level of the duplex structure.
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Notwithstanding that the Applicant did not provide compatibility rule comparisons for building materials in
their submission, it is not clear to the Staff how proposed building materials are consistent with the
predominant building materials in the District. In some ways, the proposed building materials seem like a
combination of elements from the various buildings vs. a use of components in a cohesive, unified design.
The Staff would recommend the building materials are consistent with the comparable buildings and are
utilized in a meaningful, coherent manner, rather than an aggregation of various historic and contemporary
elements.
The Staff would recommend the Applicant continue to work with the Staff to refine the building materials to
make them compatible with the District and to meet the District regulations.
Site Features / Vehicle Access
Regarding the street scape design, the District regulations require the streetscape to match / align with the
adjacent streetscape pattern. The Beltline Zoning Overlay District would require a clear zone and street
furniture zone. This potential conflict will need to be resolved through discussions with the Applicant and
Beltline SAP review staff.
Overall Design Conclusions
The Staff acknowledges that this is a potentially difficult design challenge given the location of the property
along the Irwin Street corridor, the single-family and duplex houses to the south and east, the commercial
property to the west, the institutional buildings across the street to the north, and the location of the sewer on
the property.
However, beyond those concerns noted earlier, another one of the overall concerns the Staff has about the
project is that the building elements and configuration do not seem to align with the scale of the buildings.
That is, the buildings are the size and scale of historic commercial or institutional buildings found in the
District (2-3 story, rectangular volumes close to the street), but use design elements and configurations found
on lower density or single-family residential buildings (siding, gabled roof, bay windows – some found in
the District and some not).
Though there could be several potential solutions to this design challenge, the Staff thinks that a potentially
helpful revision might be to make each individual building’s size, scale, articulation, and elements internally
consistent, like those found on contributing buildings in the District of that type and size.
The Staff finds that while there has been significant improvement in the overall site plan and building design,
there are elements of the design that are not compatible with the District and do not meet the District
regulations either because the level of detail has not been achieved yet or what has been proposed is no
compliant. The Staff finds that the Applicant should continue to work with the Staff to make the project fully
compatible with the District and meet all the District regulations.
Lastly, it is not clear that the consolidated lot shown by the Applicant in their site plan aligns with the City’s
official lot records. If this is correct, a separate lot consolidation application needs to be approved by the
Commission as part of the Commission’s project review process.
A lot consolidation has been submitted for review by the Commission, but no analysis has been included that
addresses this request.
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Staff Recommendations:
CA3-18-414 – Lot Consolidation
Based on the following:
a) The Applicant has not provided an analysis documenting why the requested lot consolidation meets the
District regulations.
Staff recommends deferral of an application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness (CA3-18-414) for
consolidation of three (3) lots into one (1) to allow time for the Applicant to address the following comments
and concerns of the Staff:
1. The Applicant shall submit an analysis to allow time for the Applicant to address the lot consolidation
criteria in the District regulations.
CA3-18-415 – Variances
Based on the following:
a) The Applicant has asserted that the proposed design will meet all the quantitative District regulations
and as such the variances are not necessary now.
Staff recommends denial without prejudice of the application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness
(CA3-18-415) for a variance to for a variance to change the point of comparison from subarea 2 properties
on the immediate block to subarea 3 properties, to reduce the required front yard setback from 10' to 2'. and
to reduce the required side yard setback from 24' to 3' 11".

CA3-18-246 – Design Review:
Based upon the following:
a) Except as noted above, the proposed project does not meet the District regulations, per Section 16-20C.
Staff recommends deferral of an application for a Type III Certificates of Appropriateness (CA3-18-246) for
a six-unit townhouse building and duplex at 499 Irwin Street NE, to allow time for the Applicant to address
the following comments and concerns of the Staff:
1. If Applicant has not already done so, they shall initiate the application process for the required Beltline
Zoning Overlay SAP;
2. The Applicant shall provide a complete compatibility rule analysis for the project based on the different
pertinent points of comparison, per Section 16-20C.004(2);
3. The Applicant shall provide a more detailed site plan to allow the Staff to determine if all aspects of the
proposed site plan meet the District regulations, per Section 16-20C.004(1);
4. The Applicant shall provide full and detailed elevations of all sides of each building be provided to allow
the Staff to determine if all sides of each building meet the District regulation, per Section 1620C.004(1);
5. The Applicant shall document compliance with the open space provision of the District regulations, per
Section 16-20C.007(1)(c );
6. The Applicant shall document that all components of the project meet their respective setback
requirements, per Section 16-20C.007(3)(a);
7. The pilasters on the townhouses shall be eliminated from the design, per Section 16-20C.004(1) and 1620C.008(1) and (3);
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8. The first-floor height of the single-family houses shall be lowered to be similar to foundation heights on
lots with similar topography and the Applicant shall document the compatibility of the proposed roof
pitch, per Section 16-20C.004(1), 16-20C.006(2)(a)(ii) and 16-20C.008(1) and (3);
9. The vehicle access for all the buildings shall be consolidated as much as possible to eliminate or reduce
the visual prevalence of paved areas from the public street and additional compatible screening shall be
established between any remaining adjacent vehicle access points, per Section 16-20C.004(1) and 1620C.008(1) and (3);
10. The six (6) additional apartment living units be achieved through multiple, substantially smaller
buildings, per Section 16-20C.004(1) and 16-20C.008(1) and (3);
11. The Applicant shall continue to work with the Staff to refine the building articulation and building
components to make them compatible with the District and to meet the District regulations, per Section
16-20C.004(1) and 16-20C.008(1) and (3);
12. The Applicant shall continue to work with the Staff to refine the building materials to make them
compatible with the District and to meet the District regulations, per Section 16-20C.004(1) and 1620C.008(1) and (3); and
13. Any revised proposals or supporting information shall be provided to the Staff (including the required
number of copies) at least eight (8) days before the Commission meeting to which this application is
deferred.
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404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

902 Oakland Dr. SW

APPLICATION:

CA3-18-483

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Oakland City Historic District

Other Zoning: R-4A / Beltline

Date of Construction: 1949
Property Location: East side of Oakland Dr. between Richand Rd. and Montreat Ave.
Contributing (Y/N)?

Yes,

Building Type / Architectural form/style: American Small House

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: Renovations and Addition
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: N/A
Relevant Code Sections: Sections 16-20M.007, 16-20M.013, and 16-20M.017
Deferred Application (Y/N)? No
Previous Applications/Known Issues: N/A

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions
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CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are not in accordance
Chapter 20 and Chapter 20M of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
The Applicant proposes to replace the existing asbestos and drop (aka novelty) wood siding with
wood-grained cementitious siding; replace the existing windows with vinyl sash windows; and
replace the covering over the front entrance stoop.
As the subject property is located on an interior lot, the Staff finds that only the front and side
facades are visible from the street and fall under the purview of the Commission.
The District regulations requires one of two standards for alterations to contributing properties.
One standard is that the proposed work be consistent with and reinforce the architectural character
of the existing structure. The second standard requires that alterations not destroy the historic
materials that characterize the property.
Alterations
Siding
The Applicant proposes to remove the existing asbestos siding and replacing the underlying, drop
(aka novelty) wood siding with cement fiber siding. Staff does not have a concern with removal
with the asbestos siding, which would not be original to the house; however, staff finds
cementitious siding is not an appropriate replacement material for original wood siding in the
District. If original wood siding and trim exists underneath the existing asbestos siding, Staff
recommends it be retained and repaired if feasible. Staff further recommends that prior to removal,
the Applicant provide digital photographs of damaged siding and trim proposed for replacement.
Finally, replacement siding and trim, where allowed, shall match the existing historic drop siding in
design, material, and reveal.
Windows
The Applicant proposes to replace all of the existing multi-light windows of various types (historic
casement; non-historic double-hung sash; bay picture) with one-over-one vinyl sash windows. The
District regulations require replacement windows to maintain the style, size and shape of the
original window openings. Staff recommends the Applicant provide a photograph of each window
proposed for replacement on the front and sides of the house keyed to the existing floor plan. Staff
further recommends all replacement windows match the style (i.e. light configuration) size, and
shape of the historic units with true or simulated divided lights and muntins integral to the sash and
permanently affixed to the exterior face of glass.
Porch Stoop Covering
The Applicant proposes to remove the existing metal awning over the front entrance door and
replace it with a gabled roof covering supported by ornamental kneebraces. While Staff does not
have concerns with the replacement of the existing awning, Staff does not find the proposed gabled
stoop covering to be compatible with the character of the house. Staff recommends the proposed
gable canopy be removed from the plans.
Staff notes the Applicant has also submitted a spec sheet for a aluminum door canopy awning
(Nulmage Brand). If the Applicant chooses to remove the existing awning, Staff recommends the
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replacement metal awning be of similar width, height and materials as indicated by the additional
documentation.
Other Issues
It is unclear to Staff if the Applicant also proposes to replace the existing front door. Also, it
appears the rear door is currently in an unfinished state. Finally, the existing CMU retaining wall
along the sidewalk is in disrepair. Staff recommends the Applicant clarify if additional work is
required that has not been specified on the scope of work.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval conditioned upon the following:
1. Existing wood siding if present under the asbestos shall be retained and repaired, if feasible,
per Section16-20M.013 1(q and r);
2. If the original wood siding and trim is beyond repair, the damaged, deteriorated, or missing
sections shall be documented to staff through detailed annotated photographs prior to
replacement. Replacement of siding shall be in-kind to match existing in material, style,
orientation, and reveal, per Section 16-20M.013 (2)(q);
3. The Applicant shall provide digital photographs of all windows on the front and sides of the
house proposed for replacement and keyed to the existing floor plan, per Section 1620M.017
4. All replacement windows on the front and sides of the house match the style (i.e. light
configuration) size, and shape of the historic units with true or simulated divided lights and
muntins integral to the sash and permanently affixed to the exterior face of glass, per Section
16-20M.013 (2)(n and o);
5. The proposed gable stoop covering over the front door shall be removed from the project
plans, per Section 16-20M.017;
6. A proposed replacement awning shall be compatible with the character of the contributing
property per Section 16-20M.017; and,
7. Staff recommends the Applicant clarify if additional work will be required that is not
specified in the project scope, per Section 16-20M.007; and,
8. Staff shall review and if appropriate, approve the final plans and documentation.
cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY

OF ATLANTA

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

302 Auburn Avenue NE

APPLICATIONS:

CA2-18-491 (alterations)

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Martin Luther King Jr. Landmark District (Subarea 4) Other Zoning: N/A
Date of Construction: c.1940-45, per District Inventory.
Property Location:

Corner lot on north side of Auburn Avenue at intersection of Fort St.

Contributing (Y/N)?: Yes

Building Type / Architectural style: Commercial Retail

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission:
• New windows/doors and fenestration openings
• New patio / outdoor seating area
• New dumpster enclosure
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: N/A
Relevant Code Sections: Sections 16-20C.004, 16-20C.008, and 16-20C.009
Deferred Application (Y/N)?: No
Previous Applications/Known Issues: N/A

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approve with conditions.
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November 28, 2018
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CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter
20 and Chapter 20C of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
The proposed project consists of: installation of new windows and doors in existing openings on the
facade; installation of new windows and doors on the west elevation; construction of a covered outdoor
dining area enclosed by a retaining wall and fence on the west side of the building; and construction of
a new dumpster enclosure at the rear, northwest corner of the building.
The District regulations have both qualitative and quantitative requirements for alterations to
contributing properties, including the proposed work not result in the destruction of character-defining
features of the historic property, be differentiated from the old, and compatible in massing, size, scale,
and architectural features.
Plan Issues
Staff notes a slight discrepancy in the depiction of the façade windows on the existing elevations with
how they appear in the submitted photographs. According to the photographs, the sides of the windows
terminate at the central storefront door rather than into the wall as depicted on the drawings.
Fenestration
The Applicant proposes to replace the existing windows and door (where still present) on the façade
with metal and glass storefront systems in the existing openings. Staff has no concerns with this
component of the project.
The project scope also includes new windows and doors installed in new openings along the west side
of the building. Staff finds the proposed new fenestration on the west side of the building to be
compatible in style, size, and patterning with the existing windows and will not result in the damage or
removal of any character defining features of the building. Staff has no concerns with this component
of the project.
Grill Pit Enclosure/ Metal Roof Coping
The Applicant proposes to: enclose the existing grill pit with fixed glass windows: install a terra cotta
chimney cap on the chimney; reface the existing pit roof with a prefinished metal roof edge; and install
metal coping around the parapet wall of the existing building. Staff finds the proposed enclosure of
the existing grill pit to be compatible with the building and has no concerns with these components of
the project.
Patio Addition
The project scope calls for the construction of a covered patio on the west side of the existing building
to provide screening and security for patrons according to information submitted by the Applicant. The
proposed patio on the side of the existing building would have flat roof supported by either metal or
wood thin supports and enclosed by a brick retaining wall topped by a wrought-iron metal fence with
horizontal rails. According to the submitted plans, the combined height of the retaining wall and fence
will range from 4’ – 4’5” depending on grade. Access to the patio will be through a metal, bell-shaped
gate near the corner of the lot.
Staff has no concerns with the proposed patio roof and general concept of an outdoor patio dining area;
however, the District regulations do not allow fences and walls in front yards within the Subarea.
Because the subject property is located on a corner lot with two street frontages, this would prohibit
the retaining wall and fence on the Auburn Avenue (front) and Fort Street (half-depth front) facades of
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the building. Staff recommends the Applicant revise the project plans to replace the proposed wall and
fence with planters and screening (either synthetic or vegetative) to be compatible with the District
regulations.
Dumpster Enclosure
The District regulations require dumpster enclosures not be visible from any public street, which is
problematic for the subject property which is located on a corner lot and has frontages on two public
streets. To avoid the need for a variance, Staff recommends the proposed brick dumpster enclosure be
redesigned (wall height extended to meet the height of the existing building – remains open roofed) to
have the appearance of a rear addition rather than an enclosure.
Minimum bike parking
Two minimum bike parking spaces are required for non-residential uses in the District. Staff
recommends the revised proposed site plan specify the locations of the required bicycle parking spaces.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval conditioned upon the following:
1. The proposed patio retaining wall and fence shall be eliminated from the plans and replaced with
movable planters and screening, per Section 16-20C.008(3)(c)(ii);
2. The proposed dumpster enclosure shall be redesigned to have the appearance of a rear addition, per
Section 16-20C.008(d)(i); and,
3. The Applicant shall specify on the revised site plans the locations of the required bike parking spaces,
per Sections 16-20C.009 and 16-28.014(6); and,
4. Staff shall review and, if appropriate, approve the final plans.

cc:

Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY OF ATLANTA
DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

500 Culberson Street, SW

APPLICATION:

CA3-18-495

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: West End Historic DistrictOther Zoning: R-4/ Beltline
Date of Construction:

New Construction

Property Location West of Oak Street on the cul-de-sac of Culberson Street
Contributing (Y/N)? N/A

Building Type / Architectural form/style: New Construction

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: New Construction/Exterior
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: Interior
Relevant Code Sections:

Sec. 16-20G.006

Deferred Application (Y/N)?

No

Previous Applications/Known Issues: N/A
SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions
CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter
20 and Chapter 20G of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
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COMPATIBILITY RULE
This review will be guided by the Compatibility rule of the District which states, the compatibility
rule is a method of ensuring that alterations to existing structures and the design of proposed new
construction are sensitive to and sympathetic toward existing elements of design, proportions,
scale, massing, materials, and general character of the contributing buildings in the immediately
adjacent environment of the block face. To permit flexibility, many regulations are made subject
to the compatibility rule, which states: "The elements in question (roof form, architectural trim,
etc.) shall match that which predominates on the contributing buildings of the same block face, or
where quantifiable (i.e., buildings height and width as measured at front façade, floor height, lot
dimensions, etc.), shall be no smaller than the smallest or larger than the largest such dimension
of the contributing buildings of the same block face." Those elements to which the compatibility
rule applies are specified in these regulations by reference to "compatibility rule."
NEW CONSTRUCTION
The Applicant proposes a new construction that does not exceed the side backs and far requirements
set for the District. The proposed height of the new construction is 23 feet and 2 and half inches. The
provided contributing structure, reflects a height of 25 feet. From photographic research there are
only two structures on the block face. The applicant has provided information on the only
contributing building on the blockface. The second structure is a new construction and its height is
higher than the contributing structure. Staff is not concerned with the proposed height.
ROOF FORM
The proposed roof form is 8/12 steep gable roof with a flat shed roof that covers the front porch. The
contributing structure provided by the Applicant for comparison, demonstrates a structure with a side
gable roof, with a hip roof on the massing of the house with a flat shed roof over the porch. Although
not the same roof form, Staff finds the proposed roofs are in line with the contributing structure.
Staff is not concerned with this proposal.
ROOF MATERIALS
The Applicant proposes to install new asphalt shingles on the roof forms. Staff is not concerned with
this proposal.
TRIM WORK
The Applicant proposes various trim work from 1x8 facia and 5/4 x 6 corner boards. Such trim work
is consistent with which predominates on this block face. Staff is not concerned with this proposal.
CHIMNEY
The Applicant proposes a stucco chimney which originate from the grade with a cap covering on the
new proposed construction. Staff is concerned with this proposal. Stucco chimney are permissible on
new construction in the District. Staff is not concerned with this proposal.
FRONT PORCH
Steps
The plans show the proposed porch to have brick steps, brick piers with brick caps. These porch
elements are consistent with the architectural style of steps on the block. Staff is not concerned with
this proposal.
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Railings
The Applicant proposes a two-part top and bottom rail with butt joint pickets in between. To abided
by the District regulations, Staff recommends the height of the top rail to be no higher than 33
inches. Any needed additional should be accomplished by a simple plan extension.
Columns
The Applicant proposes to install 8x8 wood columns. District regulations regulate that new or
replacement porches shall contain balustrades, columns and other features consistent with the
architectural style of the house or other original porches in that block. The architectural style of the
proposed columns is consistent with other porches in that block. Staff is not concerned with this
proposal.
Floor
The Applicant has not provided detail information regarding the new proposed porch floor. Staff
recommends the Applicant construct the floor to mimic the floors of other original porches in the
block to comply with District regulations on new porches.
Door
The proposed front door will be a wood Craftsman door with a top transom and three lite openings
with wood trim. Staff is not concerned with this proposal.
FOUNDATION
The proposed material for the foundation is stucco. District regulates mandates that new foundation
should be masonry or concrete and stucco only to be used as an infill material. Staff recommends the
foundation be masonry or concrete.
WINDOWS
The Applicant proposes to install various wood trim double hung one over one windows on the new
construction that would compensate for different interior rooms throughout the house. Additionally,
the Applicant proposes single pan wood windows that too would compensate for various rooms in
throughout the house. The Applicant also proposes a 1x6x6 single window on the gable on the front.
However, the Applicant has not demonstrated or note the reason for this window. District regulations
state that the scale, size, proportion, and location of all openings in new construction shall be
established by the compatibility rule. The contributing structure for comparison that was provided
by the Applicant illustrates various window framing on the house. Staff deems the proposed
windows patterns on the new construction is consistent with the contributing structure. And the
fenestration patterns on the new construction is consistent. Staff has no concern for the overall
window proposal. However, the Staff does recommend the Applicant clarify the purpose of single
window on the front gable roof.
SITE WORK
Although a new construction, existing sidewalks are presented on the site. The Applicant plans to
retain the existing pattern of the sidewalks with no change. District regulations state the original
layout, patterns and paving materials of sidewalks, driveways, alleyways, curbs and streets shall be
retained. The design and material of new replacement paving materials shall be subject to the
compatibility rule. Staff is not concerned with this proposal. Additionally, the Applicant proposes
to construct a walkway from the sidewalk to the front steps of the new construction. The
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contributing construction provided for compatibility comparison illustrates a concrete walkway.
Staff is not concerned with the construction of the walkway but does recommend the walkway be
concrete.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions
1. The height of the top rail shall be no higher than 33 inches. Any needed additional should be
accomplished by a simple plan extension, per Sec. 16-20G.006 (9)(d);
2. The porch floor shall mimic the floors of other original porches in the block to comply with
District regulations on new porches, per Sec. 16-20G.006 (9)(d);
3. The foundation be masonry or concrete, per Sec. 16-20G.006 (5)(b);
4. The Applicant shall clarify the purpose of single window on the front gable roof, Sec. 1620G.006(3)
5. The walkway shall be concrete, per Sec. 16-20G.006(12)(b) and
6. Staff shall review and if appropriate, approve the final plans and documentation.

cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY
KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

OF ATLANTA

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

912 Oakland Dr. SW (addition, alterations, site work)

APPLICATION:

CA3-18-496

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Oakland City Historic District

Other Zoning: R-4A / Beltline

Date of Construction: 1945
Property Location: East side of Oakland Dr. between Richand Rd. and Montreat Ave.
Contributing (Y/N)?

Yes,

Building Type / Architectural form/style: American Small House

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: Renovations and Addition
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: N/A
Relevant Code Sections: Sections 16-20M.013, 16-20M.017, 16-20.008, and 16-06A.008
Deferred Application (Y/N)? No
Previous Applications/Known Issues: N/A

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Deferral.

CA3-18-496 for 912 Oakland Dr.
November 28, 2018
Page 2 of 4

CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are not in accordance
Chapter 20 and Chapter 20M of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
The Applicant proposes to construct a rear addition with a side deck, replace existing siding,
windows, and alter existing window openings. The property is located on a nonconforming lot as
defined by the underlying R-4A zoning.
The District regulations requires one of two standards for additions and alterations to contributing
properties. One standard is that the proposed work be consistent with and reinforce the
architectural character of the existing structure. The second requires that additions and alterations
not destroy the historic materials that characterize the property.
The District regulations have both qualitative and quantitative requirements for additions,
alterations and site work. If an item is not discussed below, Staff found the relevant regulations
were met.
Plan Issues
Staff notes several discrepancies presented by the submitted elevation drawings when compared to
photographs of the existing house, more specifically: the bay window does not have a foundation
that continues to grade; the dimensions of the single window on the façade do not appear to be
accurately depicted; nor do the steps (both height and design) of the side entrance porch. Staff also
notes several discrepancies between the proposed elevations and proposed floor plans with regard to
the locations and numbers of window openings. Further, the existing walkway, driveway, and
retaining wall are not shown on the submitted site plan.
As such, Staff finds that the currently plans do not have sufficient information for Staff to
accurately review. Staff recommends the Applicant provide revised elevations that accurately depict
all existing and proposed changes to the property in sufficient detail for review.
Staff will proceed with review of those elements of the project where information is available to
discuss.
Development Controls
While the Applicant has stated the proposed project will not exceed the maximum lot coverage
requirements for the underlying R-4A zoning, the existing and proposed Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
are not provided. Staff recommends the revised plans demonstrate the FAR of the proposed project
will not exceed a maximum 3,750 sf. or 65% of the net lot area, whichever is less, as required by
the underlying zoning.
According to the submitted plans, the Applicant proposes to alter and raise the existing roof
ridgeline and roof form (however the submitted roof framing plan states the existing roof framing
will remain). Staff finds the existing roof height and form to be a character-defining feature of the
existing building. Staff recommends the roof height, pitch, and form not be altered.
Addition
Plan issues regarding the accuracy of the existing elevations notwithstanding, based on the
submitted plans, it appears the bulk of the addition will be massed at the rear of the existing house
with a new side porch placed at the rear, southeast corner of the building. The plans also appear to
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“flatten” the existing façade by removing the recessed section at the south side of the building front.
The added sections will be clad with cementitious clapboard siding and trim. Generally speaking,
Staff recommends the façade footprint not be altered as part of the proposed expansion/addition, the
rear section of the addition and deck not extend beyond the sides of the existing house and the
ridgeline of the addition roof, meet or be slightly lower than, the existing ridgeline of the historic
house section. Staff further recommends that false cornerboards be installed on the sides of the
house to provide differentiation between the existing and added sections of the building.
Alterations
Siding
The Applicant proposes to remove the existing synthetic (vinyl or metal) siding and replace it with
cement fiber siding. Staff does not have a concern with removal with the removal of the nonhistoric synthetic siding; however, staff finds cementitious siding is not an appropriate replacement
material if the original wood siding is still present underneath on the original section of the house.
If original wood siding and trim exists underneath the existing siding, Staff recommends it be
retained and repaired if feasible. Staff further recommends that prior to removal, the Applicant
provide digital photographs of damaged siding and trim proposed for replacement. Finally,
replacement siding and trim, where allowed, shall match the existing historic drop siding in design,
material, and reveal.
Windows
The Applicant proposes to replace all of the existing multi-light windows of various types (historic
casement; non-historic double-hung sash; bay picture) with new windows; however, the materials of
the replacements are not specified. Staff also notes the Applicant proposes to alter or enclose some
existing openings and create new openings; however, Staff is unable to full asses the changes
proposed due to differences between the submitted proposed floor plans and elevations.
Staff notes the District regulations require replacement windows to maintain the style, size and
shape of the original window openings. Staff recommends the Applicant provide a photograph of
each window proposed for replacement on the front and sides of the house keyed to the existing
floor plan. Staff further recommends all replacement windows match the style (i.e. light
configuration) size, and shape of the historic units with true or simulated divided lights and muntins
integral to the sash and permanently affixed to the exterior face of glass.
Other Issues
It is unclear to Staff if the Applicant also proposes to replace the existing doors. Further, based on
the submitted elevations, it appears the existing concrete entrance steps are also proposed for
replacement with wood stairs; however, this is not stated in the narrative scope of work. Also,
landscaping is specified in the project scope but no further information is provided as to whether
this may also involve site work (e.g. paving). Staff recommends the Applicant clarify if additional
work is required that has not been specified in the scope of work.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Deferral to allow the Applicant time to address the following
concerns:
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1. The Applicant shall provide site plans and revised elevations that shall show all existing
conditions and proposed changes to the property in sufficient detail for review, per Section.
16-20.008(c)(1);
2. The Floor Area Ratio of the proposed addition shall not exceed a maximum 3,750 sf. or 65%
of the net lot area, whichever is less, as required by the underlying R-4A zoning, per Section
16-06A.008(5);
3. The existing roof height, pitch, and form shall be retained and not altered, per Section 1620M.017(1);
4. The façade footprint shall not be altered as part of the addition, the proposed rear sections of
the addition and deck shall be massed at the rear of the existing house, not extend beyond
the sides of the existing building, and the addition ridgeline shall meet, or be slightly lower
than the roof ridgeline of the existing house, per Sections 16-20M.013(2)(j) and 1620M.017(1);
5. The Applicant shall install false cornerboards to delineate between the existing and added
sections of the building, per Section 16-20M.017(1)(b);
6. Existing wood siding if present under the non-historic synthetic siding shall be retained and
repaired, if feasible, per Section16-20M.013 1(q and r);
7. If the original wood siding and trim is beyond repair, the damaged, deteriorated, or missing
sections shall be documented to staff through detailed annotated photographs prior to
replacement. Replacement of siding shall be in-kind to match existing in material, style,
orientation, and reveal, per Section 16-20M.013 (2)(q);
8. The Applicant shall provide digital photographs of all windows on the front and sides of the
house proposed for replacement and keyed to the existing floor plan, per Section 1620M.017
9. All replacement windows on the front and sides of the house match the style (i.e. light
configuration) size, and shape of the historic units with true or simulated divided lights and
muntins integral to the sash and permanently affixed to the exterior face of glass, per Section
16-20M.013 (2)(n and o);
10. Staff recommends the Applicant clarify if additional work will be required that is not
specified in the project scope, per Section 16-20M.007; and,
11. The revised plans and other supporting documentation shall be submitted no later than eight
(8) days prior to the scheduled meeting date.
cc: Applicant
Neighborhood
File

CITY

OF ATLANTA

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

KEISHA LANCE BOTTOMS
MAYOR

55 Trinity Avenue, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

1348 Ponce de Leon Avenue NE

APPLICATIONS:

CA4PH-18-340 - Demolition due to threat to public health & safety

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018 (revised from September 12 and November 7, 2018 meetings)

FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Druid Hills Landmark District

Other Zoning: N/A

Date of Construction: 1921, per District Inventory (same as the principal structure)
Property Location:

North side of Ponce de Leon Ave. between Springdale and Oakdale Rds.

Contributing (Y/N)?: Yes

Building Type / Architectural style: English Vernacular Revival

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission:
• Demolition of a contributing accessory structure
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission:
Relevant Code Sections: Section 16-20B.003 and Section 16-20.008
Deferred Application (Y/N)?: Yes – from the Sept. 12 and Nov. 7, 2018 meetings (updated text in
courier font)

Previous Applications/Known Issues: N/A

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Deferral.
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CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter 20 and
Chapter 20B of the City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
The Commission has purview over any proposed demolition or moving of any contributing accessory building
within the District. The design and period of construction of the accessory structure (identified as a carriage
house by the Applicant and in supporting documentation) appears to be contemporaneous with that of the
contributing principal structure and has a similar architectural design. Both buildings were design by the noted
Atlanta architectural firm Pringle and Smith. Staff finds the accessory building to be contributing.
Demolition of contributing accessory structures require the Applicant to provide complete responses to all 12
questions in the Type IV Certificate of Appropriateness application to prove the existence of a threat to public
health and safety.
Staff Response to the Application Submitted
Please note that if the question / criteria are not discussed below, the Staff finds that the information / materials
submitted are sufficient and/or meet the criteria.
(1) Demonstrate through independent analysis and supporting information that a major and imminent
threat to public safety exists.
The Applicant originally provided a three-page report with supporting photographs from an unknown individual
associated with the Y Studio that stated that the accessory building has structural issues related to the existing
framing and concrete slab foundation that has resulted in lateral cracking in the exterior walls indicative of
movement and settlement in several locations. The photographs showed that wood columns and a wood beam
(identified as temporary) supporting the second floor of the building on the interior.
On October 2, 2018, the Applicant submitted additional documentation that included signed and notarized
affidavits from a design professional (Louis Yan, aka Tan Yuan), historic roof and building restoration
contractor who inspected the property in 2015 (Scott Bolles), and a general building contractor (Darryl
Skinner). The respective statements of the three individuals are presented below:
Louis Yan stated,
• “The Carriage House did not and does not meet any building codes for the state of Georgia and
possesses a major and imminent threat to public safety.”
• “The Carriage House is not structurally sound to carry the weight of its current roof structure
nor is it safe for workmen to repair or replace the existing roof while on the unsafe existing
structure.”
• “The Carriage House is unsafe for human dwelling or occupation.”
• Mr. Yan concludes, “I recommend that the entire Carriage House structure be demolished and
rebuilt to ensure safety and meet standard building codes and safety regulations.”
Scott Bolles stated,
• “The Carriage House did not and does not meet any building codes for the state of Georgia and
possesses a major and imminent threat to public safety.”
• The Carriage House is not structurally sound to carry the weight of its current roof structure nor
is it safe for workmen to repair or replace the existing roof while on the unsafe existing
structure.”
• “The entire structure and roof needs to be destroyed and rebuilt from the ground up.”
• “The Carriage House is unsafe for human dwelling or occupation.”
• “I recommend that the entire Carriage House structure be demolished and rebuilt to ensure
safety and meet standard building codes and safety regulations.”
• Mr. Bolles concluded, “I explained to Mr. Potts that the structure and existing roof are not
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structurally sound no safe for workmen to be on the roof and the building needs to be razed and
replaced from the ground up.”
Darryl Skinner stated,
• “The Carriage House did not and does not meet any building codes for the state of Georgia and
possesses a major and imminent threat to public safety.”
• “The Carriage House is not structurally sound to carry the weight of its current roof structure
and the back wall near the midsection of the building that is bulging out were [sic] it appears
the foundation wall is giving. Additional repairs and recommendations are as follows:
o The front garage door opening shifted from original location by a few inches. This
seems to be from water intrusion in the past.
o Within the interior lower level, there is noticeable shifting of the back wall. There has
been post and beams added to stabilize the floor joist [of the second floor]. The back
wall is not supporting properly the floor joist due to shifting outwards.
o The original slab is not thick enough to support the additional load of the floor system.
o Within the interior upper level, there are noticeable cracks and patches do [sic] to the
settling and shifting over time.
o Attic area has had rafter repairs at some point in which the rafters were cut back
approximately 8’ from the top plate of the wall and a double header ran to connect the
new rafter repair to the existing, this condition is approximately 10 rafters. This repair
area of the rafters is not supported by any post or kickers
o The entire structure and roof needs to be destroyed and rebuilt from the ground up.
o The Carriage House is unsafe for human dwelling or occupation.”
o Mr. Skinner notes, “It is our opinion the building is in need of major repairs that would
include removing and replacing [the] back wall from roof line to foundation (shoring
up) existing building on new pier footings. Separately removing front wall, shoring
building on new pier footings then replacing front wall. Replace sagging floor system
to sit property on baring walls. Remove roof system from wall top plate and replace
rafters and decking to accept new roofing.”
o He concludes, “I recommend the entire Carriage House structure be demolished and
rebuilt to ensure safety and meet standard building codes and safety regulations.”
(2) Present all reasonable alternatives for rectifying the threat and analysis of all alternatives.
The Applicant responded, “Demolish and Rebuild is only option.” The Applicant also referred again to the
affidavits of the three previously mentioned individuals.
(3) Demonstrate that the costs associated with rectifying the threat would create a condition whereby the
investments in the project are incapable of earning a reasonable economic return. This finding shall
be made by considering, and the applicant shall submit to the commission evidence establishing, each
of the following factors:
a. The applicant’s knowledge of the landmark designation at the time of acquisition, or whether
the property was designated subsequent to acquisition.
The Applicant responded “N/A.”
b. The current level of economic return on the property as considered in relation to the
following:
(1) The amount paid for the property, the date of purchase, and party from whom
purchases, including a description of the relationship, if any, between the owner of
record or applicant and the person from the property was purchased.
(2) The annual gross and net income, if any, from the property for the previous three (3)
years; itemized operating and maintenance expenses for the previous three (3) years;
and depreciation deduction and annual cash flow before and after debt service.
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The Applicant provided the following information:
Gross and Net Income from property (3 yrs): $0
Itemized operating and maintenance expenses from previous (3 yrs): $0
Depreciation Deduction and annual cash flow before and after debt service: $0
(3) Remaining balance on any mortgage or other financing secured by the property and
annual debt service, if any, during the prior three (3) years.
The Applicant provided the following information:
Remaining balance on any mortgage: $0 - See Exhibit E Comments from Ann Cash
(4) Real estate taxes for the previous four (4) years and assessed value of the property according to the
two (2) most recent assessed valuations.
The Applicant responded, “See Exhibit F, Tax Appraisers Office”
(5) All appraisals obtained within the previous two (2) years by the owner or applicant in connection with
the purchase, financing or ownership of the property.
The Applicant responded, “None.”
(6) The fair market value of the property immediately prior to its designation and the fair market value
of the property (in its protected status as a designated building or site) at the time the application is
filed is:
The Applicant responded, “4 million.”
(7) Form of ownership or operation of the property, whether sole proprietorship, for profit or not for
profit corporation, limited partnership, joint venture, or both.
The Applicant responded, “JHPH.”
(8) Any state or federal tax returns on or relating to the property for the past two (2) years.
The Applicant responded “No.”
(9) That the property if not marketable or able to be sold, considered in relation to any listing of the
property for sale or rent, price asked, and offers received, if any, within the previous two (2) years.
Including testimony and relevant documents regarding:
a. Any real estate broker or firm engaged to sell or lease the property.
The Applicant responded, “None.”
b. Reasonableness of the price or rent sought by the applicant.
The Applicant responded, “N/A.”
c. Any advertisement placed for the sale or rent of the property.
The Applicant responded, “N/A.”
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(10) The infeasibility of alternative uses that can earn a reasonable economic return for the property as
considered in relation to the following:
a. A report for a licensed engineer or architect with expertise in rehabilitation as to the
structural soundness of any structures on the property and their suitability for
rehabilitation.
The Applicant responded, “see Affidavit of Louis Yuan.”
b. Estimate of the cost of the proposed construction, alteration, demolition, or removal, and
an estimate of any additional cost that would be incurred to comply with the
recommendation and decision of the commission concerning the appropriateness of the
proposed alterations.
The Applicant responded, “Between $17,000 and $20,000.”
c. Estimated market value of the property in the current condition; after completion of the
proposed construction, alteration, demolition or removal, and, in the case of a proposed
demolition, after renovation of the existing property for continued use.
The Applicant responded, Current Estimate: $1,171,700
Post Rebuild Estimate: Unknown.
d. In the case of a proposed demolition, the testimony of an architect, developer, real estate
consultant, appraiser, or other real estate professional experience in the rehabilitation as
to the economic feasibility of rehabilitation or reuse of the existing structure on the
property.
The Applicant responded, “See Affidavit of Louis Yuan.”
e. The infeasibility of new construction around, above, or below the existing protected
building or site, and the infeasibility of a transfer of development right, including an
assessment of the monetary value that could be derived from such a transfer pursuant to
section 16-28.023 of the Code of Ordinances.
The Applicant did not provide a response to this question.
(11) Economic incentives and/or funding available to the applicant through federal, state, city, or
private programs:
The Applicant responded, “None.”
(12)

Provide photographs of the existing conditions of the building, both exterior and interior.

The Applicant responded, “See ...” A total of six (two interior, four exterior) photographs were provided
as part of the application.
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Staff Analysis
On November 27, 2018, owner James Potts provided the following information
via email in response to Condition #1:
“The Foundation wall has shifted from its original position on the
left side of the carriage house (please see previously provided
photographs). The back wall foundation has also buckled due to past
tree damage and previous neglect (please see previously provided
photographs). Back wall has also shifted on foundation due to past
tree damage and previous substandard
repairs (please see previously provided photographs). Both front and
back walls have also separated from floor of second floor structural
members-no longer properly on support wall
(please see previously provided photographs). Please see also
previously provided documentation re substandard (and dangerous) roof
repairs and support.”
With regard to the response to Question 2, Staff notes that in his affidavit and submitted letter from to the
Applicant dated 6/12/2018, Mr. Skinner, provided a list of repair options for the retention of the existing
contributing accessory structure (e.g. removing and replacing [the] back wall from roof line to foundation, shoring
building on new pier footings then replacing front wall, etc.); however, no cost for these repairs are given. Instead,
Mr. Skinner states “it will be more cost effective to replace the entire structure” rather than repair and provides a
cost estimate ranging from $17,500-$20,000 to permit, demolish the accessory structure, and clear the debris.
The Commission needs to know what problems (monetary, logistical, physical, time, etc.) are associated with the
potential repair of the accessory structure that prevent them from being reasonable alternatives. Notwithstanding
that the only cost figures included in the response were for demolition, the Staff would find that if a standard
renovation was undertaken, the threat to public health and safety would be eliminated as that would presumably
be the intent of the renovation. It is not clear to the Staff how a renovated building would still be a threat to the
public health and safety. The Staff recommends the Applicant present all reasonable alternatives to rectifying the
threat and an explanation as to why they should not be undertaken.
On November 27, 2018, owner James Potts provided the following information
via email in response to Condition #2 and an explanation for the $600 cost
differential for conventional restoration vs. new construction:
“Conventional demolition of the building with a Track Hoe is the only
cost effective. To hand demolish will cost from 10 to 20 times more.
(done to renovate in lieu of demo) See previously provided
photographs and previously provided schedule of cost differential.”
In response to Question 3a, the Applicant stated “N/A” (not applicable). The property has been in the District
since it was created in the 1970s and subsequently incorporated into the then new City Historic Preservation
Ordinance in 1989. Its contributing status to that District was reaffirmed when the District regulations were
updated in 2014.
For Question 6, the Applicant responded, “4 million.” It is unclear to Staff if this number refers to the current
valuation or the valuation for the year the District was designated. The Staff would recommend the Applicant
clarify this response.
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The Applicant clarified his response to Question 6 via email with the
following information:
The current assessment is under $2 million.
to purchase was made in 2018.

A $4 million oral offer

For Question 7, the Applicant responded, “JHPH.” Based on the answer provided, it is assumed the property is
under the private, individual ownership of Mr. James H. Potts.
For Question 10a, the Applicant responded ““See Affidavit of Louis Yuan.” Staff notes that Mr. Yuan is not a
licensed architect or engineer in the State of Georgia. However, as part of his application materials, Mr. Yuan
included a short report by registered architect, Chung Cheng Chang, which consisted of photographs of the subject
building and assessments of its structural integrity. Among the noted components of Mr. Chang’s report are his
assessment the existing concrete slab cannot support the concentrated building load applied to the slab, which
incudes a temporary beam used to prevent sagging of the second floor. He also notes, “the foundation…has
shown signs of movement and settlement in several locations throughout the structure” and that “the retaining
wall on the west…has major drainage issues, the conditions has costed the structural [sic] to weaken over [a] long
period of time.”
Mr. Chang’s report did not include any information regarding the suitability of repair/rehabilitation for the
building. Also, while Staff agrees that some settlement has likely occurred on the nearly 100-year old accessory
structure, based on the photographs provided to date, it is unclear if the building poses an imminent threat to
public health and safety or if the existing condition is merely the product of age and disrepair. While some
horizontal and vertical cracking is evident in the exterior stucco walls, the roof and walls appear to be relatively
intact. The condition of the slab foundation is not known due to a lack of photographs of this feature. Staff finds
that a major and imminent threat exists when the building is in danger of collapse. While the report indicates that
there are physical problems with the building, it is not clear to Staff that the existing accessory structure is in
danger of collapse and therefore an imminent threat. Staff recommends the Applicant provide additional analysis
regarding the structural soundness of the property and suitability for rehabilitation.
The Applicant provided the following response to this recommendation via
email on November 27, 2018:
In its current state of the building to repair it would not be cost
effective. To try and repair the building will cost may times more
than than to replace it. The safety factor for workers to try and
remove shoring inside first floor would not be recommended. Shoring
alone to salvage any of the building at this time would drive the
cost to a point of may times reconstruction cost. The building is to
a point it is unstable and would need to be braced and shored up
to safely work on it.
In the answers to Questions 10b and 10d, the Applicant provides a cost of $17,000 - $20,000. This is the same
estimate given by building contractor Daryl Skinner to demolish and remove the debris from the site. No
additional information was provided regarding the feasibility and cost of retention and repair of the building.
Staff recommends the Applicant provide additional information regarding alternatives to demolition and the cost
estimates for these alternatives, which may result in the retention and repair of the building.
The Applicant provided the following response via email on November 27,
2018:
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“There is no reasonable alternative to demolition. The lack of
structural components (supporting as originally designed) make
even working on the building in its current state hazardous.”
As no additional alternatives were provided in the updated information,
Staff retains its earlier recommendation.
No information was originally submitted in response to Question 11. The
Applicant provided the following information via email on November 27,
2018:
No economic incentives were pursued.
Staff recommends the Applicant explore which historic preservation tax
credits and grants may be available to offset costs associated with the
repair/restoration of the contributing accessory structure.
Staff further recommends that the Applicant provide more, labeled photographs of the interior of the accessory
and areas of concern on the interior and exterior of the building, with particular attention to the building slab as
mentioned in the architectural analysis.
The Applicant submitted several new exterior and interior photographs via
email showing the various areas of concern (buckling stucco, interior
framing, floor, window, and door damage, etc.). In addition, the
Applicant also provided this information regarding the condition of the
stucco and interior stabilization framing:
The new studs and supports are “sistered" with the original supports
in the walls and only in the center and rear of the building near the
back wall (please see previously provided photographs also 2 to
follow). Stucco walls are part of past construction. There is only a
temporary beam and post at mid span and it is resting only on top
of a concrete slab the thickness of which is unknown
(additional photograph to follow). All Temporary Shoring/supports was
done in an attempt to merely stabilize building.
While the new photographs provide additional documentation regarding the
current condition of the accessory structure, Staff still has questions
regarding the structural deficiencies of building that would make it an
imminent threat to public health and safety. More specifically, no
photographic documentation was provided showing the areas where the
building has shifted on the foundation and the concrete slab has failed as
stated in the originally submitted engineering analysis. It is also
unclear if the photographs showing interior wall separation at the wallfloor junction is a product of the building’s shifting foundation or from
standard settling with age. Further, while Staff notes the buckling and
cracking stucco, it is not clear if this is in areas where the original
framing is intact or only in those areas where the building has
experienced previous damage (falling tree) and new stucco and lathing has
been attached to new wall framing. As such, Staff retains its earlier
recommendation. Also, the photograph of the accessory structure bay doors
do not demonstrate if the buckling of the doors is a product of the
building’s structural destabilization or merely deterioration of door
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framing system due to age and/or neglect. Finally, based on the
photographs, Staff finds the deterioration of the windows to be limited to
standard weather/water rot on the exterior trim rather than a result of
damage sustained by the building’s structural failure.
Based upon the updated information and photographic documentation:
a) Staff still has questions as to whether the condition of the accessory
structure constitutes a threat to public health and safety, per Section
16-20.008;
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Deferral to allow the Applicant time to address the following
concerns:
1. The Applicant shall present all reasonable alternatives to rectifying the threat and an explanation as to
why they should not be undertaken, per Section 16-20.008;
2. The Applicant shall provide descriptions and supporting information for each alternative, per Section
16-20.008;
3. The Applicant shall provide information about the economic incentives to support their conclusion that
for an alternative project (such as renovation and/or partial demolition) they would not be sufficient to
make the project economically feasible, per Section 16-20.008;
4. The Applicant shall provide labeled photographs of areas of concern on the exterior and interior of the
accessory structure with particular attention to the items mentioned in the engineering analysis –
specifically the failing areas of the concrete foundation, per Section 16-20.008; and
5. The Applicant shall provide to the Staff all additional documents, information and materials (including
the required number of copies) no less than eight (8) days prior to the Commission to which this
application is deferred.
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OFFICE OF DESIGN

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Atlanta Urban Design Commission

FROM:

Doug Young, Executive Director

ADDRESS:

76 Howell Street

APPLICATION:

CA3-18-441

MEETING DATE: November 28, 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________
FINDINGS OF FACT:
Historic Zoning: Martin Luther King, Jr. Landmark District

Other Zoning: Beltline Zoning Overlay

Date of Construction: c. 1915 – principal structure
Property Location: South Side of Irwin Street, east side of Hogue Street
Contributing (Y/N)?: Yes – principal structure

Building Type / Architectural form/style: NA

Project Components Subject to Review by the Commission: Variances related to accessory garage
Project Components NOT Subject to Review by the Commission: na
Relevant Code Sections: Sec. 16-20C and Sec.16- 26.003
Deferred Application (Y/N)?: Yes, from November 7, 2018.
Previous Applications/Known Issues: Renovation / 2nd story addition to principal structure reviewed and
conditionally approved in 2017.

SUMMARY CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions.
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CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions pertinent to this request are in accordance Chapter 20 of the
City of Atlanta Zoning Ordinance.
Requested Variances:
For a rear accessory garage structure:
- To increase in height from 20 ft. to 27 ft.,
- To reduce the rear yard setback from 5 ft. to 0 ft.
- To reduce the left (south) side yard setback from 5 ft. to 0 ft.,
- To increase the percentage of the floor area of the main house to more than 30%
- To increase the percentage of the rear yard to more than 25%
The requested height is now 23 ft. to the peak of the roof, but the setback reductions, and the two area
percentages are unchanged from the original submission.
In total, the variances would permit a two-car garage with floor space above in the far, back left-hand corner
of the property. This would allow the property owner to access the garage through the property to the rear
and at the same time provide use of the garage to that same neighbor, who owns both the property to the rear
and the property to the left of the subject property.
General Comments:
In their documentation, the Applicant noted that they do not need a variance for the percentage of the floor
area of the main house, except that the 2nd floor on the main house they included in the calculations is not
built yet.
While the Staff appreciates the Applicant’s interest in creating a unique shared parking arrangement with
their neighbor, it is not clear that a reduction in the rear yard setback to 0 ft., an increase in height to 27 ft.,
an increase the percentage of the floor area of the main house to more than 30%, and an increase the
percentage of the rear yard to more than 25% is required for this arrangement to work. It appears to the Staff
that meeting these requirements per the District regulations would not preclude the proposed arrangement.
Regarding the documentation, there is discrepancy between the designs submitted. On one sheet, the garage
is 20 ft. by 21 ft., but on another it is 20 ft. by 24 ft. This is particularly important given that one of the
requests relates to the percentage of the rear yard which is directly affected by the footprint of the garage
itself. It is also not clear if the roof form and window pattern on the two submitted designs are the same.
The most recent submission includes a consistent 21 ft. by 20 ft. footprint to the proposed accessory
structure. However, there is a written reference to a set of outside stairs to the second level of the accessory
structure that do not graphically appear on the plans.
Further, it would appear that one of the proposed 0 ft. setbacks, there is a window shown on the upper level
(this could be due to the Staff’s confusion regarding the design itself), which would not be allowed under the
building code.
It does not appear that this has been addressed or resolved with the most recent submission.
The Staff would recommend the Applicant provide consistent and clear documents describing the proposed
project, including the site plan, elevations, and various required calculations.
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Variance Criteria Comments:
The Applicant’s response to the variance criteria centers on the arrangement with the neighbor to access and
use the garage and the amount of coverage that would be required to build a compliant garage. The Staff
finds that the height of the garage, the amount of floor area (which includes an upstairs area), and the rear
yard setback are not related to providing joint access and use of the garage. All these components of the
design could be adjusted and still provide for this joint access and use scenario.
It is also not clear how the size, shape and topography are extraordinary or exceptional this is property, what
would be the unnecessary hardship by complying with the District regulations, and what conditions are
particular to this piece of property. The Staff would note that the proposed design solution would not appear
to be detrimental to the intent of the District.
The Staff would also note that no off-street parking is required in the King District, including for existing
contributing houses in Subarea 2.
In conclusion, the Staff would acknowledge of the unique qualities this proposal has, but would add that they
are for a function that (off-street parking) that is not required in the District.
In reviewing the revised submission and associated documentation, the Staff finds that off-street parking is a
concern in this particular area of the neighborhood and would acknowledge that though not required,
almost all new residential construction has provided off-street parking when possible. The Staff also finds
that this particular design solution to addressing that problem is compatible with and would have the least
impact on the District’s character and that an independent driveway is not possible on this property.
Further, the Staff finds that to make such a solution work, some reduction in the setbacks would be required
to allow reasonable vehicle and pedestrian shared access to the garage. Lastly, the Staff agrees that a
shared parking solution that would meet the setback requirements would result in more impervious surface
being created. In addition, the Staff would note that the footprint of the garage has been reduced to what
would normally be the minimum size to accommodate two vehicles (two 20 ft. by 10 ft. parking spaces).
However, the Staff finds that if the setbacks were reduced to 0 on the rear and side, the roof eaves and
potentially the swing for the pedestrian door would overlap with the adjacent properties.
The Staff finds that the Applicant has documented that a partial reduction in the side and rear setbacks, as
well as the increase in the percentage of the rear yard meets the variance criteria.
However, the Staff still does not find that the additional height of the accessory structure or the full second
floor of the accessory structure (i.e. the square footage as a percentage of the main structure) is not required
to provide for the shared parking arrangement or a reasonable accessory structure. The Staff also finds that
if the overall height of the accessory structure were reduced to be within the 20 ft. maximum height allowed
by the District regulations, a reasonable second floor area could be accommodated using dormers on the
proposed or revised gable roof form. Further, the roof form could be returned to a steeper roof slope that
would be more compatible with structures in the District.
The Staff finds that the Applicant has not documented that the accessory structure height or the square
footage of the accessory structure as a percentage of the principal structure meets the variance criteria.
Based on the following:
a) The submitted documentation still appears to have some internal inconsistencies;
b) The Applicant has documented that some, but not all, of the requested variances are required to
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accomplish the core component / objective of their project; and
c) Accept as noted above, the variance criteria have been met.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval of the variance request, with the following conditions:
1. The Applicant shall make all the design documents internally consistent;
2. Except as varied by the approval of this application, all architectural characteristics and components of
the accessory structure, including but limited to building height, roof form, roof slope, window and
doors, materials, etc., shall meet the District regulations;
3. The side and rear yard setbacks shall be reduced only to the minimum distance that would not force
components of an otherwise District-compliant accessory structure onto an adjacent property; and
4. The Staff shall review, and if appropriate approve, the final design plans and documentations.

